
Reflections
on American
Money
Private Wealth,
the National Debt
and Alternatives
for Redemption

Michael Schemmann

IICPA Publications

__________________
ISBN 978-1481017015

The public sees money and banking as highly complex sophistry 
whereas in fact the creation of money is so simple that the mind is 
repelled, using John Kenneth Galbraith’s words. The late Professor 
Galbraith also said: “The final thing, in economics, is to have one 
great truth always in mind. That is, that there are no propositions in 
economics that can't be stated in clear, plain language. There just 
aren't.” “Do not be alarmed by simplification, complexity is often a 
device for claiming sophistication, or for evading simple truths.”  
 
The book analyses the wealth structure of America and finds the top 
10% of the population owning 70% of the nation’s wealth. This top 
10% -- the five million millionaires and billionaires -- would be the 
prime candidates for a capital levy to redeem the national debt which 
created their fortunes without any fear of recession!.  
 
This booklet reflects on the composition of the US national debt, who 
owns it. Surprise! Not the top 10% of America’s wealthy, but by one 
two thirds the lower 90% and their soon exhausted Social Security 
Trust Fund and private and government pension funds, and one third 
foreign governments and their central banks as foreign exchange 
reserves.  
 
National debt redemption alternatives are discussed, including an in 
depth review of Germany’s successful monetary reform of 1948 based 
on the American Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith plan imposed by the Allied 
military governments.  
 
The book reflects on the involvement of the Federal Reserve, the Bank 
of England, the European Central Bank and other central banks 
concerning their countries’ burgeoning public debts, in particular that 
of Japan. The preferred alternative debt redemption would involve the 
Fed in a form of permanent quantitative easing.  



 2

 
Reflections on American Money, Private Wealth, the National Debt 
and Alternatives for Redemption. 
By Michael Schemmann 
 
Copyright © by Michael Schemmann 2012 
 
Text and images referenced to Wikipedia are reproduced under the GNU 
Free Documentation License at  http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/GNU_Free_ 
Documentation _License; and images under the Creative Commons 
Attribution-Share Alike 3.0 Unported  License. 
 
86 pages, illustrated. 
 
 
ISBN ISBN-13:  978-1481017015  
ISBN-10:   1481017012 

Published for 
IICPA Publications 
 
ThaiSunset Publications 
Website: www.thaisunset.com 
including Notification of Copyright Infringement Claim 
 
 
 
 
2012-12-17 (3rd)

 
 
 

Dedicated to Jenny and Karin, the flowers of my ‘old age’. 
 



 4

 
CONTENTS 
 
Foreword         6 
 
Chapter 1 —  Liquid Money     15 
 
Chapter 2 — The United States Public Debt   21 
 
Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created With Public Debt  28 
 
Chapter 4 — US Federal Debt Maturities   42 
 
Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives  46 
 
Chapter 6 — Federal Reserve — Why Not Lender of  
 First Resort     64 
 
Chapter 7 — Realistic Expectations — Financial Armageddon 
 For Doing Nothing    71 
 
Appendix  Draft Law to Liquidate the Unhealthy Heritage 
 Of German War Finance (1946)   77 
 
Index        84
    
 
 

Gross government debt in percent of GDP 
 

Country 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Argentina 43 41 40 39 38 37
Australia 23 24 23 22 20 18

Austria 72 74 74 74 73 73
 Belgium 95 94 94 94 93 93

Brazil 65 64 63 61 59 57
Canada 84 84 82 80 76 73

China 27 22 18 15 13 11
Denmark 44 46 47 48 49 49

 European Union 82 84 84 83 81 80
Finland 50 50 51 52 52 52
France 87 89 91 91 90 88

Germany 83 82 81 79 77 75
Greece 166 189 188 179 165 163

 Hong Kong 34 32 29 29 28 28
India 62 62 61 61 60 60

Indonesia 25 24 23 21 20 19
Iran 9 8 7 6 6 5
Iraq 42 43 32 24 24 20

Ireland 109 115 118 118 116 114
Italy 121 121 120 118 116 114

Japan 233 238 243 246 250 253
Mexico 43 44 44 43 43 43

 Netherlands 66 67 67 67 66 64
Norway 55 55 55 55 55 55
Poland 56 56 56 56 56 55

Portugal 106 112 115 115 113 110
Russia 12 12 13 15 17 19

 Singapore 93 90 88 85 83 82
 South Africa 36 38 39 39 38 36
 South Korea 32 30 28 26 24 22

Spain 67 70 73 75 76 77
Sweden 36 33 29 26 22 19

 Switzerland 52 51 50 49 48 46
Thailand 43 43 44 45 46 47

Turkey 40 38 36 35 34 33
 United Kingdom 81 87 95 85 83 80

 United States 100 105 109 111 113 115  
 

Source: IMF. Estimated future gross government debt based on data released in 
September 2011. (Wikipedia, “List of countries by future gross govt. debt.”  



 

Foreword 
 
I began writing this booklet a day before the 2013 US presidential 
election while watching the masquerade from my carefree retirement 
home in tropical Thailand. The public debt issue was mentioned by the 
candidates during their presidential debates but not addressed. Here are  
some excerpts from the transcripts: 
 
First debate at the University of Denver on October 3, 2012 with 
moderator Jim Lehrer: 
 

JIM LEHRER: [A]bout the federal deficit, the federal debt…. And 
the question is this: What are the differences between the two of 
you as to how you would go about tackling the deficit problem in 
this country? 
 
MITT ROMNEY: And the amount of debt we're adding, at a trillion 
a year, is simply not moral. 
 
The president's put it in place as much public debt — almost as 
much debt held by the public as all prior presidents combined. 
 
BARACK OBAMA: When I walked in the Oval Office, I had more 
than a trillion dollar deficit greeting me, and we know where it 
came from. Two wars that were paid for on a credit card. Two tax 
cuts that were not paid for, and a whole bunch of programs that 
were not paid for. And then a massive economic crisis. 
 
If we're serious, we've got to take a balanced, responsible approach. 
And by the way, this is not just when it comes to individual taxes. 

 
Second debate at Hofstra University with moderator Candy Crowley on 
October 16, 2012: 
 

BARACK OBAMA: We’ve got to reduce our deficit, but we’ve got 
to do it in a balanced way. Asking the wealthy to pay a little bit 
more along with cuts so that we can invest in education like yours. 
 
And let’s take the money that we’ve been spending on war over the 
last decade to rebuild America, roads, bridges, schools. We do those 

Foreword 

things, not only is your future going to be bright, but America’s 
future is going to be bright as well. 
 
MITT ROMNEY: And then we have his [President Obama’s] own 
record, which is we have four consecutive years where he said 
when he was running for office, he would cut the deficit in half. 
Instead he’s doubled it. We’ve gone from $10 trillion of national 
debt, to $16 trillion of national debt. If the president were reelected, 
we’d go to almost $20 trillion of national debt. This puts us on a 
road to Greece. I know what it takes to balance budgets. I’ve done it 
my entire life. So for instance when he says, “Yours is a $5 trillion 
cut.” Well, no it’s not. Because I’m offsetting some of the 
reductions with holding down some of the deductions. 
 
And likewise you’ve got more and more debt on your back. So 
more debt and less jobs. I’m going to change that. I know what it 
takes to create good jobs again. I know what it takes to make sure 
that you have the kind of opportunity you deserve. And kids across 
this country are going to recognize, we’re bringing back an 
economy. 
 

Third debate in Boca Raton, Florida, with moderator Bob Schieffer: 
 

BARACK OBAMA: Cutting our education budget — that’s not a 
smart choice. That will not help us compete with China. Cutting our 
investments in research and technology — that’s not a smart choice. 
That will not help us compete with China. Bringing down (sic) our 
deficit by adding $7 trillion of tax cuts and military spending that 
our military’s not asking for before we even get to the debt that we 
currently have — that is not going to make us more competitive. 
Those are the kinds of choices that the American people face right 
now. Having a tax code that rewards companies that are shipping 
jobs overseas instead of companies that are investing here in the 
United States — that will not make us more competitive. 
 
MITT ROMNEY: When the — when the — the president of Iraq 
— excuse me — of Iran, Ahmadinejad, says that our debt makes us 
not a great country, that’s a frightening thing. The former chief of 
— chief of the Joint Chiefs of Staff said that — Admiral Mullen — 
said that our debt is the biggest national security threat we face. 
This — we have weakened our economy. 
 

 7



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

When you [President Obama] came to office, just over $10 trillion 
in debt — now $16 trillion in debt. It hasn’t worked. You said by 
now we’d be at 5.4 percent unemployment. We’re 9 million jobs 
short of that. 
 
And there are two very different paths the country can take. One is 
a path represented by the president, which, at the end of four years, 
would mean we’d have $20 trillion in debt, heading towards 
Greece. I’ll get us on track to a balanced budget. 

 
On November 6, 2012, President  Obama was reelected to a second 
term. He and the Republic majority in the House of Representatives 
have until the end of December 2012—less than two months—to avoid 
the “fiscal cliff” of automatic tax increases and spending reductions, 
that are said to usher-in another American recession, on exactly what 
basis has not been said. 1  
 
The dilemma of an unprecedented U.S. national debt, now equaling the 
nation’s Gross Domestic Product, and soon creeping beyond it, was 
wisely left out of the presidential debate, except for a few stabs by the 
Republican candidate.  
 
The total US federal government’s debt and unfunded obligations of 
over $60 trillion, is beyond redemption out of tax revenues, and, as has 
been the way of the past, will be somewhat ‘controlled’ by inflation as a 
tax that no one can escape, unless a plan for orderly redemption is 
adopted and executed.  
 
Whether it is because of a lack of planning, ill-use of time, short-
sightedness, a head-in-the-sand-syndrome, democracy may not be the 

                                                 
1 “Barack Obama heads to White House as fiscal cliff looms.” BBC News, US & 
Canada (online), 8 November 2012:  
“He [President Obama] needs to work with Republicans in Congress to confront a 
looming "fiscal cliff" of tax rises and spending cuts.” “The Republicans retained control 
of the House of Representatives on Tuesday [November 6, 2012], but failed to take the 
Senate.” [Speaker of the House] “Mr Boehner, who negotiated with Mr Obama over a 
so-called ‘grand bargain’ of spending cuts and new revenues in 2011 [before raising the 
debt ceiling], said he would accept new revenue-raising as part of a tax reform deal. 
Time is tight: Bush-era tax cuts are due to expire at the end of 2012, and automatic, 
mandatory across-the-board cuts to military and domestic spending are also in the 
pipeline unless a deal can be reached. Economists say the overall effect of falling off the 
‘fiscal cliff’ could tip the US into recession.”  
 

 8

Foreword 

best form of government, when multi-billion dollar election campaigns 
compete for votes that no longer control the government, and a paid 
lobbyists outnumbers the elected parliamentarians by a wide margin.2 
 
Every elected official must be an opportunist, as s/he faces a limited 
term in office, and must stay clear of loosing propositions in order to be 
re-elected, cataclysmic events excepted. The “political time horizon,” 
combined with the duration of a leader’s expected tenure in office, 
affects a government’s willingness to act with foresight. Removing a 
road block miles ahead may in fact be perceived by the public as 
creating the problem which no-one can see or is willing to admit… as 
yet.  
 
Rocky Anderson, lawyer, former mayor of Salt Lake City and founder 
of the Justice Party::3 “Those who are elected take advantage of a 
corrupt system that has brought us the plutocracy we have today. They 
should never be trusted to reform that system. Today is not unlike the 
situation before woman’s suffrage or the labor and civil rights 
movements. There was so much inertia on the part of our elected 
officials that it took people at the grassroots level organizing, 
mobilizing, and making it clear that they were not going to let up until 
there was change.”  
 
I believe it is fair to say that the United States’ central and state 
governments, let alone local governments, don’t want, don’t have a plan 
to redeem their public debts, and will never have one.  
 

                                                 
2 Former lobbyists currently working on the congressional payroll helping to craft 
legislation significantly outnumber members of Congress, according to an exhaustive 
new analysis by the non-partisan group LegiStorm. In all, 605 current congressional 
staff - out of about 14,000 total member, committee and leadership staff - have lobbied 
in the past decade. They are among the nearly 5,400 current and former congressional 
staffers that LegiStorm has discovered have gone through the lobbying "revolving door" 
in the past decade alone. The numbers in the new analysis are far greater than any 
previous analysis has been able to demonstrate. "For every person the American people 
have elected to sponsor legislation of public benefit, special interests have more than 
one former legislative advocate now working on the inside in Congress," said Jock 
Friedly, founder and president of LegiStorm. "That represents a large network of people 
to influence decisions and to provide valuable intelligence." (“Former Lobbyists 
Working For Congress Outnumber Elected Lawmakers.” (SBYNEWS, September 14, 
2011.) 
3  Interview by Mike Abu, reported by The Free Network at November 6, 2012 at 
http://www.vice.com/read/rocky-anderson-knows-mitt-romney-well-and-thinks-he-has-
no-integrity  Retrieved 2012-11-08. 

 9



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
 

Works Progress Administration: Unemployed men shown at a 
volunteers of America soup kitchen in Washington, DC, 1936. 

 
These are also the lessons of history. Economic factors are cited as a 
major cause for the Fall of Rome, and America is seen as a nation in 
decline. President Obama’s promise “the best is yet to come” rings 
hollow: 

 
“Tonight, more than 200 years 
after a former colony won the 
right to determine its own destiny, 
the task of perfecting our union 
moves forward.  (APPLAUSE) 
 
It moves forward because of you. 
It moves forward because you 
reaffirmed the spirit that has 
triumphed over war and 
depression, the spirit that has 
lifted this country from the depths 
of despair to the great heights of 
hope, the belief that while each of 

 10

Foreword 

us will pursue our own individual dreams, we are an American 
family and we rise or fall together as one nation and as one people. 
(APPLAUSE) 
 
Tonight, in this election, you, the American people, reminded us that 
while our road has been hard, while our journey has been long, we 
have picked ourselves up, we have fought our way back, and we 
know in our hearts that for the United States of America the best is 
yet to come.” 

 
American values teach that if the work is hard (rather than smart), the 
outcome must be good; if the journey is long, it leads to a good place; 
something is worth keeping only if it was fought over. The everlasting 
obstacle course is rooted in Christian dogma of sin and repentance, 
while Asian Buddhism seeks enlightenment through detachment. 
  
When the White House, Congress, Wall Street and the 7,246 FDIC-
insured banks are increasing the currently $10 trillion of money supply 
most called deposits, which the banks have created out of nothing 
through double-entry bookkeeping known as lending,4 inflation will 
result (1) to finance the national debt as before, and (2) to make the old 
national debt look smaller while new debt is added year after year to the 
projected of 300% of GDP in the not too distant future. We are already 
at 105% (actually 400% of US GDP if the unfunded obligations of $46 
trillion are included as they should).  Japan is at 230% (2011).  
 
The wage earners will be compensated from the revenue of higher 
inflated prices, while the fixed income people including the poor and 
the elderly will be left to their own devices—more despair. The 
wealthiest nation on earth will be also the most brutal—not only 
militarily. 
 
I believe it is fair to say that the United States’ central and state 
governments have NO plans to ever pay back their public debts. The 
end of public debts are typically catastrophic. My own parents and 
grandparents in Germany told me how  they had lost their savings, not 
once but twice, namely, at the ends of the first and again at the second 
world wars. But money was not the problem; people had difficulty 

                                                 
4 Michael Schemmann. 20120. “Accounting Perversion in Bank Financial Statements – 
Root Cause of the Global Financial Crisis.’ IICPA Publications (available online 
www.iicpa.com).  

 11



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

walking for lack of energy, there was not enough food to go around, 
said my grandmother, especially during and after World War One. 
 
Both wars were financed by printing the money and spending it into 
circulation, or as Obama said in the first presidential debate using the 
term “on a credit card.”  
 
In November 1923, one US dollar bought 4,200,000,000,000 (4 
trillion). Reichsmark, which at the beginning of the war in July 1014 
stood at RM 4.2 to the US dollar. In the American zone of occupation 
following the end of hostilities in May 1945, 1,000 Reichsmark bought 
a carton of 200 cigarettes worth $5.5 The German Monetary Reform of 
1948 depreciated the Reichsmark to merely 10 Pfennig (cents).  
 
“There were winners and losers from the 1923 hyperinflation. The 
worst affected were those of the Mittelstand (middle class) who relied 
on investments, savings or incomes from pensions or rents. In 1921 a 
family with 100,000 marks in savings would have been considered 
wealthy – but within two years it would not be enough for a cup of 
coffee. Public servants also suffered, since the increases in their wages 
failed to keep pace with the private sector. Those who fared better 
included farmers, business owners or producers who manufactured and 
sold important commodities. While the value of money fluctuated, the 
real value of these goods did not; those who possessed them could sell 
or barter on their own terms. Those with large debts also benefited from 
hyperinflation, since they could be easily repaid. Some clever 
businessmen borrowed early in the inflationary cycle to buy property, 
then repaid the loan weeks or months later for next to nothing. The 
1923 hyperinflation forced the Weimar government to confront its own 
extinction. There was open talk that the government might be removed 
by a popular revolution or a military putsch. An attempted coup in 

                                                 
5 Gerade der Handel mit "Ami-Zigaretten" versprach höchste Gewinne. Eine Packung 
amerikanischer Zigaretten (20 Stück) kosteten einen amerikanischen Soldaten 
unabhängig von der Marke in einem amerikanischen Armeepostamt in Deutschland 
zwischen 1945 und 1947 50 Cents . Eine Stange Zigaretten (10 Packungen oder 200 
Stück) kosteten 5 Dollar. Bei einem Mittel von 5 Reichsmark pro Zigarette konnte man 
auf diese Weise leicht 1000 Reichsmark für eine Stange bekommen. Täglich wurden 
über das Armeepostamt über 600 000 Zigaretten in die amerikanische Zone geliefert. 
Wer etwas von seiner zugeteilten Zigarettenration abzweigte oder sich sogar aus 
Amerika weiteren Vorrat an Zigaretten besorgen konnte, hatte die Möglichkeit, diese 
auf dem Schwarzmarkt gegen ein kleines Vermögen an Wertgegenständen 
einzutauschen.  (“Die Schwarmarktzeit 1945-1948”  http://www.return2style.de/1939-
49/schwarzmarkt/schwarzmarkt1d.htm  Retriebed 2012-11-05.) 

 12

Foreword 

Munich, launched by Hitler and the NSDAP in early November 1923, 
seemed a sign of what might come. The crisis forced the collapse of two 
cabinets as ministers bickered about the best way to end the 
crisis. Newly appointed finance minister Hans Luther produced the 
eventual solution. In October, Luther ordered the formation of a new 
reserve bank (Rentenbank) and a new currency (the Rentenmark). The 
value of the Rentenmark was indexed to the value of gold – though it 
could not be redeemed in gold, since the government had no gold 
reserves. One Rentenmark was initially valued at one billion ‘old’ 
Reichsmarks, while foreign exchange was pegged at 4.2 Rentenmarks to 
one US dollar. Eager to bid farewell to hyperinflation of 1923, the 
German public embraced the new currency, allowing prices and wages 
to gradually normalise.”6 
 
I published my first national debt reform plan in 1992 in Vancouver, 
Canada, in a booklet entitled “Money in Crisis. A Practical Solution for 
Paying Off Canada’s National Debt.” The plan was based on my 
manuscript entitled “Intimate Relationships With Monetary Sin” that I 
had sent to Bill Clinton who was running for president and 
acknowledged receipt; the last I heard of it. I published a second edition 
in 2009, entitled “Money in Crisis. A Practical Solution to Resolve 
America’s Financial System and Redeem the National Debt,” which is 
available through the online book trade.  In 2009, the US federal 
government’s monetary debt was $12 trillion, the US government’s 
total indebtedness including unfunded entitlements $60 trillion.  
 
In a nutshell, my plan involved the issuance of redemption certificates 
by the central bank in exchange for the central government’s monetary 
debt which could be accepted by commercial banks for deposit at 100% 
reserve requirements, or taken in payment for capital stock of the 
commercial banks who would redeposit them as normal federal funds at 
the central bank, eg, the Federal Reserve. My plan was inflation sterile 
as the nation’s total money supply remained unchanged. 
 
The public sees money and banking as highly complex sophistry, 
whereas in fact the creation of money is so simple that the mind is 

                                                 
6 “The 1923 hyperinflation.” Alpha History 
 http://alphahistory.com/weimargermany/1923-hyperinflation/ Retrieved 2012-
11-17. 
” 

 13



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 14

                                                

repelled, using John Kenneth Galbraith’s words.7 The late Professor 
Galbraith also said: “The final thing, in economics, is to have one great 
truth always in mind. That is, that there are no propositions in 
economics that can't be stated in clear, plain language. There just 
aren't.” 8 “Do not be alarmed by simplification, complexity is often a 
device for claiming sophistication, or for evading simple truths.”9 
 
Unfortunately, the accounting standard setters are the enablers that go 
along with the private commercial banks’ practice of creating credits (or 
quasi money) out of thin air,10 by violating of their own principles and 
standards which  is the underlying root cause of the Global Financial 
Crisis,11 a crisis that cannot end until the system is either fixed, or, 
which is more likely, implodes and thereby provides an opportunity for 
reconstruction. 
 
Nakhon Ratchasima 
November 2012 

 
7 John Kenneth Galbraith. 1975. “Money. Whence it Came. Where It Went.” Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin, pp 4-5: “The study of money, above all other fields in economics, is 
the one in which complexity is used to disguise truth or to evade truth, not to reveal it.” 
“The process by which banks create money is so simple that the mind is repelled.”  
8 John Kenneth Galbraith, Interview with Harry Kreisler. “Conversations with History: 
Institute of International “ Studies, UC Berkeley, March 27, 1986. 
9 John Kenneth Galbraith. 1977. “The Age of Uncertainty.” Boston: Houghton Mifflin. 
10 ”All charges and credits to [demand deposit] accounts are cash receipts or payments 
to both the entity owning the account and the bank holding it. For example, a bank's 
granting of a loan by crediting the proceeds to a customer's demand deposit account is a 
cash payment by the bank and a cash receipt of the customer when the entry is made.” 
[Financial Accounting Standards Board (2009), Accounting Standards Codification 
§305-10-20] 
11 Michael Schemmann. 2012. “Accounting Perversion in Bank Financial Statements. 
Root Cause of the Ongoing Global Financial Crisis.” IICPA Publications (available 
online). 

 

Chapter 1 

Liquid Money 
 
In July 2012, U.S. currency in circulation (the cash in people’s wallets, 
a large amount circulating outside the US) was $1,116,108,000 or $1.1 
trillion.12 
 
The total money supply of the United States, however, was far greater:  
 

 M1 Narrow Money M2 Broad Money 

Approximate 
definition: 
 

Currency in circulation 
plus demand deposits at 
commercial banks 
 

 
Currency in circulation  
plus demand deposits at 
commercial banks  
plus savings deposits 
 

June 2012 $2,256,100,000,000 
Or $2.2 trillion

$9,943,700,000,000 
Or $10 trillion

Total Deposits in US commercial banks  $8,737,200,000,000 
Less: Cash assets 13     $   856,400,000,000   
 
Bank deposits that are not cash   $7,788,800,000,000 
a.k.a. “quasi money”. 
 
Banks created this “quasi money” by double-entry bookkeeping out of 
nothing: 
    Debit   Credit 
 
Loans receivable $7,788,000,000,000 
   Deposits     $7,788,000,000,000 
 
A bank fails when its liquid money at hand — cash in the vault, 
balances at the Fed or money center banks — is insufficient to meet 
withdrawals by depositors. The United States commercial banking 

                                                 
12 Federal Reserve’s Statistical Release, Table H.4.1.on Wednesday, 11 July 2012 
13 Vault cash, cash items in process of collection, balances due from depository 
institutions, and balances due from Federal Reserve Banks. (Table H.8 page 6) 



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

system relies on trust by the depositors, that when they need their 
money in cash, the banks will be able to provide it.  
 
The term liquid money came to me by way of a letter from the 
Governor of the Bank of England, Professor Mervyn A. King, of 
November 11, 2010. I had sent Prof. King a copy of my booklet, 
“Misconceived Men of Haute Banque—Our Central Bankers,” 
featuring him on the front cover.  
 
“I also agree with you that there is no reason why there should be no 
serious consideration of banking functions being separated, with 
deposits being backed with 100% liquid money.”14  Subsequently, my 
latest booklet (2012) is entitled “Liquid Money—The Final Thing.”15  
 
“As you may have noted, I referred to Irving Fisher’s (1935) on this 
issue in my speech at the Buttonwood gathering. I also stressed my 
confidence in the high-quality team at the [U.K.] Independent 
Commission on Banking, which I am sure will in time be able to draw 
the right conclusions. I would encourage you to share your views with 
the Commission if you have not done so already,” added Governor 
Mervyn King (picture). 
 

After receipt of many 
submissions and public hearings 
in its final report dated 
September 12, 2011, the  
Independent Commission on 
Banking under Sir John Vickers, 
an oil man and professor of 
economics at Oriel College in 
Oxford, recommended to ring-
fence retail or basic banking 
from investment banking, a 
move supported by the long-

serving Governor of the Bank of England.  
 

                                                 
14 The letters are reproduced at  
http://www.iicpa.com/publications/MervynKingBoE11NOV2010.pdf  
15 Michael Schemmann. 2012. “Liquid Money—The Final Thing. Federal Reserve and 
Central Bank Accounts for Everyone.” IICPA Publications (available for order online). 

 16

Chapter 1 — Liquid Money 

Sir John Vickers, Chair of the ICB 
Source: BBC 11 April 2011 (fair use) 

Ring fencing core banking services 
 
“On 12 October 2012, the Government published a draft Financial 
Services (Banking Reform) Bill to implement the recommendations of 
the Independent Commission on Banking. The draft Bill is the first step 
in the legislative process towards a more resilient, stable and 
competitive banking sector,” says the Treasury on its website. “The 
Government remains on track to have all legislation enacted by the end 
of this Parliament (2015) and reforms will be in place by 2019.” 16 
 
The following core services are to be ring-fenced:17 

a)  facilities for the accepting of deposits or other payments into an 
account which is provided in the course of carrying on the core 
activity of accepting deposits; 

(b) facilities for withdrawing money or making payments from 
such an account; 

(c) overdraft facilities in connection with such an account. 
 
The bill is a first step in the right direction, but only a half-measure at 
best. Learned economists who run the central banks and banking 

                                                 
16 HM Treasury Cm 8453, “The Independent Commission on Banking.” At 
http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/fin_stability_regreform_icb.htm  Retrieved 2012-11-05, 
17 Art. 142C of the Draft Financial Services (Banking Reform) Bill  

 17



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

supervisors are victims of their own dogma, lack sound accounting and 
bank operations training especially in the important treasury function, 
eg, by confusing equity capital with liquid assets. 
 
The UK’s draft banking reform bill is a half-measure: 
 
� The banking reform bill separates deposit taking from investment 

banking, but does not separate deposit taking from lending, 
effectively mixing customers’ cash deposits with the banks’ quasi 
money created by double-entry bookkeeping through lending. 

� The banking reform bill still permits private commercial banks to 
create money out of nothing through what the banks call “lending,” 
instead of requiring pre-existing liquid money (legal tender being 
cash or funds at the central bank) to be in the banks’ possession 
before banks can make loans. This bank-Achilles-heel of creating 
money out of nothing was cured by the 1844 Bank Act under Prime 
Minister Robert Peel, but circumvented by the development of the 
check book system. Instead of printing their own bank notes, the 
banks created deposits on which customers could draw. A payment 
settlement system provided a pseudo-liquidity, in that the banks 
would settle outgoing payments in the form of checks drawn on 
them against incoming checks for deposit by way of offset; only the 
differences (adverse balances) would need to be settled in cash or 
central bank money (called today “federal funds”).  

� The banking reform bill’s so called “loss absorption ability” of the 
commercial banks cites the definition in the Basel Committee on 
Banking Supervision’s (BCBS) model Basel III, which is based on 
the misconception that a deposit institution’s equity capital is a 
protector of its deposits, which flies in the face of simple 
accounting principles and standards, capital being on the wrong side 
of the balance sheet (the liability side) when liquidity (assets) are 
required to payout depositors. 

 
Basel Committee on Banking Supervision 
 
So long as the BCBS plays the economic fiddle in the academic ivory 
tower in Basel holding hands in the dark, the misconceived remedies 
remain half-baked nonsense good enough, perhaps, for their authors’ 
passing grades at doctoral dissertation defenses… The BCBS was 
established by the central bank governors of the Group of Ten countries 
in 1974. The Basel I, II and III accords have nothing to show for; their 
capital adequacy requirements have neither prevented the great 

 18

Chapter 1 — Liquid Money 

financial crises of the 1980s, 1990s, or the ongoing Global Financial 
Crisis that began in August 2007, let alone remedied any of them. Each 
and every time, the central bankers’ money printing presses did the job 
by providing the money — namely, central bank money which is 
effectively legal tender, the only truly liquid money — in trillions upon 
trillions of dollars, pounds, yen and euros. There is a good saying in 
Switzerland: “Nüt z’danke, ‘s macht der Franke.” (No need for thanks, 
just gimme the francs.) 
 
Any bank can open and maintain an account at its central bank to 
facilitate inter-bank payments, settle adverse balances in the daily 
payments clearing by offset, and take out loans against acceptable 
security in times of need. During my time as a commercial banker in 
Europe in the 1960s, large non-bank commercial enterprises had 
accounts at the LZB, the Landeszentralbank, being the local branch of 
the Deutsche Bundesbank. My bank, Commerzbank Kassel branch, 
would withdraw and deposit twice a day to meet its cash requirements, 
and notify the central treasury desk in Frankfurt of its balance, 
including postal checking, so that the bank as a whole new its liquidity 
position.  

Reserve Requirements 
 
Deposits that the banks created by double-entry bookkeeping through 
lending or otherwise were subject to the Bundesbank’s minimum or 
required reserves, being a certain percentage of bank deposits that 
needed to be held at the Bundesbank.  
 
In the United States, depository institutions’ reserve requirements vary 
by the dollar amount of net transaction accounts held at that institution. 
Effective December 29, 2011, institutions with net transactions 
accounts18 

� Of less than $11.5 million have no minimum reserve 
requirement; 

� Between $11.5 million and $71.0 million must have a liquidity 
ratio of 3%; 

� Exceeding $71.0 million must have a liquidity ratio of 10%. 
 
The numerical amounts stated above are recalculated annually 
according to a statutory formula. Effective December 27, 1990, a 

                                                 
18 Wikipedia, “Reserve requirement.” 

 19



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 20

                                                

liquidity ratio of zero has applied to Certificates of Deposit, savings 
deposits, and time deposits, owned by entities other than households, 
and the Eurocurrency liabilities of depository institutions. Deposits 
owned by foreign corporations or governments are currently not subject 
to reserve requirements. When an institution fails to satisfy its reserve 
requirements, it can make up its deficiency with reserves borrowed 
either from a Federal Reserve Bank, or from an institution holding 
reserves in excess of reserve requirements. Such loans are typically due 
in 24 hours or less. Hence reserve requirements play only a limited role 
in money creation in the USA. 
 
The Bank of England holds to a voluntary reserve ratio system, with no 
minimum reserve requirements set. In theory this means that banks 
could retain zero reserves, effectively allowing an infinite amount of 
credit money creation. However, the average cash reserve ratio across 
the entire UK banking system is higher, with a 3.1% average as of 
1998. 
 
The Eurozone has a 1% reserve requirement. Canada, Australia and 
New Zealand, and Sweden have no reserve requirements; in Russia the 
rate is 4%, in India 4.5%, and in China 20.5%.19 

 
19  Wikipedia, “Reserve requirement.” Retrieved 2012-11-05. 

 

 

Chapter 2 

The United States Public Debt 20

 
Public and government accounts 

The total or gross US national debt is the sum of the "debt held by the 
public" and "intra-governmental" debt. As of October 2012, the "debt 
held by the public" was $11.35 trillion and the "intra-governmental 
debt" was $4.85 trillion, for a total of $16.2 trillion. 
 
The national debt can also be classified into marketable or non-
marketable securities. As of March 2012, total marketable securities 
were $10.34 trillion while the non-marketable securities were $5.24 
trillion. Most of the marketable securities are Treasury notes, bills, and 
bonds held by investors and governments globally. The non-marketable 
securities are mainly the "government account series" owed to certain 
government trust funds such as the Social Security Trust Fund, which 
represented $2.7 trillion in 2011. The non-marketable securities 
represent amounts owed to program beneficiaries. For example, in the 
case of the Social Security Trust Fund, the payroll taxes dedicated to 
Social Security were credited to the Trust Fund upon receipt, but spent 
for other purposes. If the government continues to run deficits in other 
parts of the budget, the government will have to issue debt held by the 
public to fund the Social Security Trust Fund, in effect exchanging one 
type of debt for another. Other large intra-governmental holders include 
the Federal Housing Administration, the Federal Savings and Loan 
Corporation's Resolution Fund and the Federal Hospital Insurance Trust 
Fund (Medicare). 
 
Accounting treatment 
 
Only debt held by the public is reported as a liability on the 
consolidated financial statements of the United States government. Debt 
held by government accounts is an asset to those accounts but a liability 
to the Treasury; they offset each other in the consolidated financial 
statements. 

                                                 
20 Wikipedia, “United States public debt.” 



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
The deficit is presented on a cash rather than an accrual basis, although 
the accrual basis may provide more information on the longer-term 
implications of the government's annual operations. 
 
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac obligations excluded 
 
Although not included in the debt figures reported by the government, 
the U.S. government has moved to more explicitly support the 
soundness of obligations of Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae, starting in 
July 2008 via the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, and 
the September 7, 2008 Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) 
conservatorship of both government sponsored enterprises (GSEs). The 
on- or off-balance sheet obligations of those two independent GSEs was 
just over $5 trillion at the time the conservatorship was put in place, 
consisting mainly of mortgage payment guarantees. The extent to which 
the government will be required to pay these obligations depends on a 
variety of economic and housing market factors. The federal 
government provided over $110 billion to Fannie and Freddie by 2010. 
  
Guaranteed obligations excluded 
 
U.S. federal government guarantees are not included in the public debt 
total, until such time as there is a call on the guarantees. For example, 
the U.S. federal government in late-2008 guaranteed large amounts of 
obligations of mutual funds, banks, and corporations under several 
programs designed to deal with the problems arising from the late-
2000s financial crisis. The funding of direct investments made in 
response to the crisis, such as those made under the Troubled Assets 
Relief Program, are included in the debt. 
 
Unfunded obligations excluded 
 
The U.S. government is obligated under current law to mandatory 
payments for programs such as Medicare, Medicaid and Social 
Security. The Government Accountability Office (GAO) projects that 
payouts for these programs will significantly exceed tax revenues over 
the next 75 years. The Medicare Part A (hospital insurance) payouts 
already exceed program tax revenues, and social security payouts 
exceeded payroll taxes in fiscal 2010. These deficits require funding 
from other tax sources or borrowing. The present value of these deficits 

 22

Chapter 2 — The United States Public Debt 

or unfunded obligations is an estimated $45.8 trillion. This is the 
amount that would have had to be set aside in 2009 in order to pay for 
the unfunded obligations which, under current law, will have to be 
raised by the government in the future. Approximately $7.7 trillion 
relates to Social Security, while $38.2 trillion relates to Medicare and 
Medicaid. In other words, health care programs will require nearly five 
times more funding than Social Security. Adding this to the national 
debt and other federal obligations would bring total obligations to 
nearly $62 trillion. However, these unfunded obligations are not 
counted in the national debt. 
 
The Congressional Budget Office (CBO) has indicated that: "Future 
growth in spending per beneficiary for Medicare and Medicaid — the 
federal government’s major health care programs — will be the most 
important determinant of long-term trends in federal spending. 
Changing those programs in ways that reduce the growth of costs — 
which will be difficult, in part because of the complexity of health 
policy choices — is ultimately the nation’s central long-term challenge 
in setting federal fiscal policy."  
 
While speaking of the US public debt, we wish to know who owns the 
debt when we address the debt redemption/resolution alternatives, for 
example, the continuance of the status quo of rolling the debt over at 
maturities, redemptions by way of a capital levy, taxes, sterile 
redemptions through the central bank, or others.  

Composition of the US public debt
October 31, 201221 in billions of dollars 
 
Marketable bills, notes, bonds etc.  
 10,887 
Non-marketable, mainly Government Account Series 
(GAS) are the principal form of intra-governmental  
debt holdings. Surpluses from the Social Security  
Trust Fund are invested in this type of security   5,374 
 15,261
   

                                                 
21 US Treasury. “Monthly Statement of the Public Debt of the United States, “ October 
31, 2012 at http://www.treasurydirect.gov/govt/reports/pd/mspd/2012/opds102012.pdf  
Retrieved 2012-11-07. 

 23



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

Holders of US Treasury securities  
Estimates in billions of dollars    
 
Foreign:22     $5,135 billion 
 March 2012  including  
(taken from another source) —  
   China, Mainland    1,154  
   Japan                   1,122   
   Middle East Oil Exporters          263    
   Caribbean Offshore Banks        257   
   Brazil                       254  
   Switzerland                 202 
   Others    2,178   
  
 
Domestic:23 
  March 2012 including—   $10,467 billion 
   Federal Reserve  
   and intra-government holdings    6,397 
   Federal Reserve      1,667 
   Banks (Depository institutions)24     307 
   Savings bonds          185 
   Pension funds (private & state and local 

govt.)         785 
   Insurance companies        254 
   Mutual funds         854 
   State and local governments       436 
   Others       1,230 
            _________  
 
Total                    $15.6 trillion 

                                                 
22 Table OFS-2 “Estimated Ownership of US Treausry US Treasury Securiies” per  
March 2012 at Retrieved 2012-11-12 . 
23 US Treasury, Financial Management Service, “Federal Debt,” TABLE OFS-1.—
Distribution of Federal Securities by Class of Investors and Type of Issues, September 
2012. 
24 According to FDIC “Statistics on Depository Institutions”  
http://www2.fdic.gov/SDI/main4.asp Retrieved 2012-11-12, $1.9 trillion are held of US 
government securities incl. govt.-guaranteed asset-backed securities, less $189 billion 
U.S. Treasury securities  presumably held in $688 billion “Trading account assets”. 

 24

Chapter 2 — The United States Public Debt 

Treasury debt securities are classified according to their maturities: 
� Treasury Bills have maturities of one year or less.  
� Treasury Notes have maturities of two to ten years.  
� Treasury Bonds have maturities greater than ten years. 
 
Treasury Bills are issued in three maturities. Bills with 91-day 
and 182-day maturities are auctioned by the Treasury each 
Monday. 364-day Bills are auctioned every four weeks on 
Thursday, 13 times a year. The interest rate of T-Bills is 
determined at each auction, depending on what bidders are 
willing to pay. T-Bills do not make interest payments, however. 
Instead, they are purchased at a discount to face value. They are 
the only Treasury securities that sell at a discount. U.S. Treasury 
Notes are issued in two-, three-, five-, and ten-year maturities. 
The two year and five year Notes are auctioned each month, while 
the three year Notes are issued quarterly, and ten year Notes are 
auctioned six times a year. All Notes pay interest twice a year, and 
expire at par value. Treasury Bonds are usually issued in thirty-year 
maturities, and pay interest twice a year.25 

Analysis
 
Holdings of the US national debt — about  
 
� One third by foreign governmental entities including their central 

banks. (Foreign governments cannot be coerced, let alone 
legislated, to contribute anything towards debt redemption, and are 
entitled to orderly redemption when due.) 

� One third by US intra-governmental entities (mainly surpluses from 
the Social Security Trust Fund which will be drawn down until 
exhausted in 203326).   
 
The Social Security Fund is already an obligation of the US federal 
government excepted to be exhausted by 2033 after having drawn 
down its holdings of US Treasury securities that constitute the 

                                                 
25 Yahoo! Finance, “How US Treasury Bonds Work.”  
26 Kelly Grenne, “The Social Insecurity Countdown, ” The Wall Street Journal, April 
23, 2012 at http://blogs.wsj.com/totalreturn/2012/04/23/the-social-insecurity-
countdown/  Retrieved 2012-11-10. 
 

 25



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

federal debt. The Governmental Account Series are non-
marketable. If the Treasury lacks the funds, as expected,  it would 
be for the Federal Reserve to increase its holdings from $1.7 trillion 
to $6.5 over the course of the next twenty years. 

� One third of the national debt holdings is by a combination of 
Federal Reserve, pension funds, mutual funds, and others. The 
depository institutions (banks) hold a negligible amount of some 
$300 billion dollars compared to their total assets of $13.9 trillion 
as of December 2011.27 
 
The remaining holders of the US national debt are mainly pension 
funds, mutual funds, and a mix of others for a combined $4 trillion 
dollars of national debt. 

 
Conclusion
 
One third of the US national debt held by foreign governments and their 
central banks are foreign trade surpluses, perhaps as a precondition by 
the US government for Japan after World War II, and more recently to 
Mainland China, to open the large US market to these Asian countries. 
The US national debt holdings in the form of US Treasury securities 
serve as foreign exchange reserves for these countries on the 
assumption that they are highly liquid, which they are on condition that 
the Federal Reserve will be the buyer of last resort should there ever be 
a ‘run on the Treasury and the dollar’. 
 
Another third of the US federal government’s debt consists of Social 
Security and other governmental surpluses of the past which must now 
be returned and paid out to the retirees. The aging US population will 
exhaust the Social Security Trust Fund by 2033; estimates vary.28 
 
And the last one third of the US federal government’s debt was 
purchased by the working class through their pension and mutual funds, 
and in all likelihood will need to be paid and, therefore, cannot be rolled 
over as before now that the baby boomers are retiring in great numbers 

                                                 
27 FDIC Statistics on Depository Institutions Report of 7,357 institutions. . 
28 Kelly Grenne, “The Social Insecurity Countdown, ” The Wall Street Journal, April 
23, 2012 at http://blogs.wsj.com/totalreturn/2012/04/23/the-social-insecurity-
countdown/  Retrieved 2012-11-10. 

 26

Chapter 2 — The United States Public Debt 

 27

                                                

(26% of the total U.S. population are Baby Boomers. Today, 13% of 
Americans are ages 65 and older.).29 
 
As a result, the holders of the US federal government’s debt are 
unlikely to be burdened, taxed or otherwise to absorb anything in order 
to redeem it. Another alternative must be found. 
 
The prime candidates for a capital levy are the top 10% of the US 
population who own 70% of the nation’s wealth and nearly 56%of its 
income, as discussed in the next chapter.  

America is a tax haven country. In 2004, Harvard economics professors 
Edward Glaeser and Alberto Alesina wrote a book entitled “Fighting 
Poverty in the U.S. and Europe: A World of Difference,” which tried to 
document and explain America’s exceptional politics. They noted that 
governments in the U.S. in 1998 spent 14.6 percent of gross domestic 
product on social-welfare programs, such as unemployment insurance 
and Social Security. The European average was 25.5 percent of GDP. 
The Swedes and the French spent 3.9 and 3.1 percent of GDP 
respectively on unemployment and other labor-market programs; 
Americans spent four-tenths of 1 percent on them. U.S. tax rates 
compared with Europe’s were higher for poorer workers and lower for 
richer workers. 30 

 
29 PewResearchCenter “The Data Bank” at 
http://pewresearch.org/databank/dailynumber/?NumberID=1150  Retrieved 2012-11-12  
30 Edward Glaeser, “Obama’s Welfare State Needs Republican Guardians,” Bloomberg 
News, 14 November 2012 http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-11-13/obama-s-
welfare-state-needs-republican-guardians.html  Retrieved 2012-11-14. 



 

Chapter 3 

Private Wealth Created With Public Debt 
 
The combined wealth of North Americans in 2011 is reported by the 
Boston Consulting Group and Bloomberg Billionaires as $38 trillion, 
and may well be significantly understated. Western Europe is reported 
as $34 trillion, and Asia-Pacific including Japan as $24 trillion.31  
 
United States of America 

 
 

U.S. Household net worth graphic by usfirstgov 11 March 2010. 
 
Reuters reports:32 “While the U.S. still has the world's biggest 
population of millionaire households, they shrank in number by 2.5 
percent to 5.1 million in 2011 compared with a year earlier. Those 
declines came as private wealth in North America declined 0.9 percent 
to $38 trillion, as markets were roiled by crises in U.S. government debt 
and European debt, among other factors, said BCG, a global 
management consulting firm with expertise in wealth management. 
Overall, it was a tough year for developed economies, with private 
financial wealth in North America, Western Europe and Japan dropping 
a combined nearly 1 percent in 2011.Worldwide growth in private 
                                                 
31 David de Jong, “Where The Millionaires Live,” Bloomberg Breaking News 7 June 
2012. 

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

wealth last year climbed just 1.9 percent to $122.8 trillion, compared 
with a rise of 6.8 percent in 2010 and 9.6 percent in 2009.”  

 
 
G. William Domhoff shows above that the top 1 percent of the U.S. 
population own 35% of the nation’s net worth, and 42% of the nation’s 
financial wealth, while the bottom 80 percent own 11% and 5%, 
respectively.33  
                                                                                                            
32 Reuters, May 31, 2012 http://www.reuters.com/article/2012/05/31/wealth-report-bcg-
idUSL1E8GU5X620120531  Retrieved 2012-11-12. 
 
33 Professor G. W. Domhoff, Sociology Department, University of California at Santa 
Cruz, “Wealth, Income and Power” relying on a survey by Harvard B-School’s Prof. 
Ariely and his colleague Michael Norton  at http://www2.ucsc.edu/whorulesamerica/ 
power/ wealth.html  Retrieved 2012-11-05 (fair use). Generally speaking, wealth is the 
value of everything a person or family owns, minus any debts. However, for purposes 
of studying the wealth distribution, economists define wealth in terms of marketable
assets, such as real estate, stocks, and bonds, leaving aside consumer durables like cars 
and household items because they are not as readily converted into cash and are more 
valuable to their owners for use purposes than they are for resale (see Wolff, 2004, p. 4, 
for a full discussion of these issues). Once the value of all marketable assets is 
determined, then all debts, such as home mortgages and credit card debts, are 
subtracted, which yields a person's net worth. In addition, economists use the concept of 
financial wealth — also referred to in this document as "non-home wealth" — which is 
defined as net worth minus net equity in owner-occupied housing. As Wolff (2004, p. 5) 
explains, "Financial wealth is a more 'liquid' concept than marketable wealth, since 

 29



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
The bottom 120 million Americans own 0.3% of the nation’s wealth. 
“In fact, Americans think very much alike on wealth distribution. 
Amazingly alike. High-income or low, Republican or Democrat, young 
or old, male or female, Bush voters or Kerry voters [in 2008], 
Americans are united in what they believe is the ideal distribution of 
wealth. And they are just as united about what they imagine to be the 
distribution of wealth in America. The problem is that neither the ideals 
we broadly share, nor our estimated distributions of wealth today, bear 
much relationship to reality. And therein lies the explanation for how 
our nation became caught up in such a contentious, nasty, sometimes 
threatening, and potentially violent debate about tax policy. When it 
comes to wealth and taxes, the vast majority of Americans are modern 
Know-Nothings. The disconnect between belief and reality is being 
exploited by those who laugh all the way to the bank with their tax 
savings and the burdens they have subtly shifted off themselves and 
onto the rest of us.” 34 
 

Financial Position of the United States 
 
We are all more or less familiar with corporate financial statement 
presentation, namely, the statement of financial position also known as 
the balance sheet, the income statement, the cash flow statement, the 
statement of shareholders’ equity (including earnings per share), and the 
notes which are an integral part of the financial statements.  
 
Analysis of the balance sheet 
 
The following table is a snapshot of the Combined Public and Private 
Balance Sheet of the United States showing an impressive amount of 
total assets at market of $217 trillion, itemized by their ownership 
which is almost entirely the private sector; the public sector accounts 
for merely $15 trillion. The assets fall into two categories: (1) Financial 

                                                                                                            
one's home is difficult to convert into cash in the short term. It thus reflects the 
resources that may be immediately available for consumption or various forms of 
investments." For the vast majority of Americans, their homes are by far the most 
significant wealth they possess. 
34 David Cay Johnston, former NY Times tax reporter, now teaching at Syracuse 
University’s Law School.  “United in Our Delusion,” Oct. 11, 2010 at 
http://taxprof.typepad.com/files/129tn0251.pdf  Retrieved 2012-11-05. 

 30

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

assets comprise $157 trillion or 72%; (2) structures including hardware 
and software comprise $61 trillion, a mere 28% of total assets.  
 
To provide a true and fair view of the US’s combined public and private 
financial position as a whole, and prevent it from being misleading, I 
have included an item in the balance sheet, namely the liabilities of the 
federal government’s unfunded obligations under current law, referred 
to in the previous chapter, of $45.8 trillion (being the 2009 estimate at 
present value35), comprised of $7.7 trillion for Social Security, 
$38.2 trillion relating to Medicare. The amount may not be accurate but 
fair, which is the generally accepted accounting principle for financial 
reporting. 

The liability side of the combined balance sheet shows who finances the 
assets and how. The financial assets nearly equal the financial 
liabilities, but there is a disturbing element: the federal government has 
no assets to speak of ($4 trillion), but it owes $58 trillion, $12 trillion 
(in 2012 risen to $16 trillion) is the so called monetary national debt. 
 
This distortion created by the ‘have-not’ federal government giving 
value to the nation out of future revenue at 414% of Gross Domestic 
Income, puts the United States in a worse position than is currently put 
on bankrupt Greece. Greece is not yet bankrupt thanks to the European 
Union’s bailout.  
 
The total accumulated deficits of the US government up to 2011 from 
(1) disbursements in borrowed bank-created credits of which $16 
trillion (the monetary national debt), and (2) promises of future benefits 
of $46 trillion (the unfunded deferred obligations).have been income to 
the recipients. The monetary debt of $12.2 trillion (2011) is financing 
the assets of the recipients, and less the recipients’ liabilities are their 
capital equity.  
 
This point is important to keep in mind when we discuss the various 
alternatives of public debt redemption, and the ability of households, 
business corporations, or other businesses to bear their fair share. 

                                                 
35 US-Treasury-Data Chart Center, cited and retrieved by Wikipedia in “United States 
public debt” April 2012.  

 31



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
 

 

 32

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

Analysis of the income statement 
 
The income statement reflects the results of business operations. For a 
commercial enterprise, total revenue can be equal, double or triple that 
of total assets; for an industrial enterprise with high investments in 
productive capacity revenue can be less than total assets.36 
 
The combined income statement for the United States showing wages 
of $6 trillion, private gross profit of $5 trillion and government 
spending of $3 trillion for a total of $15 (rounded) is a trickle on the 
total assets of $217 trillion.  
 

 

                                                 
36 For example, Walmart reports net sales of $419 billion on total assets of $181 
billion (2011 Annual Report – Financial Review). US Steel reports net sales of 
$20 billion on total assets of $16 billion (2011 Form 10-K). 

 33



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

Conclusion
 
As shown in the graphic above, the United States is a low tax country 
with an average burden of 27% (OECD average 36%), have privatized 
income and capital gains creating over 5 million millionaires, while 
financing US federal budget deficits about 1/3 from social security 
surpluses that are now becoming due, about 1/3 from private and 
government pension fund contributions and others that are also due 
rather sooner than later, and about 1/3 from trade surpluses of Japan, 
China and other governments who are gradually moving out of the 
dollar.  
 
International tax comparison as a percentage of Gross Domestic 
Product. (Source: OECD 2010, published by Tax Policy Center – Urban 
Institute and Brookings Institution.) 
 
The erosion of the base of holders of the US federal debt raises the issue 
of refinancing, which the US Treasury has done with great success at its 
monthly auctions… so far.  
 

“Demand for Treasuries is running at a level almost matching the 
record set last year when the government sold $2.249 trillion of 
notes and bonds, the most ever. Investors bid for 2.98 times the 
$1.317 trillion of securities sold in 2011, compared with 2.99 in 
2010, Bloomberg data sold. (“Treasury Bond Auctions Save U.S. 
$647 Million,” Bloomberg News, Aug 12, 2011.) 

 
On August 7, 2011, Standard & Poor’s downgraded the US AAA credit 
rating to AA+ 
 

“…slamming the nation’s political process and criticizing 
lawmakers for failing to cut spending or raise revenue enough to 
reduce record budget deficits. S&P lowered the U.S. one level to 
AA+ while keeping the outlook at “negative” as it becomes less 
confident Congress will end Bush-era tax cuts or tackle 
entitlements. The rating may be cut to AA within two years if 
spending reductions are lower than agreed to, interest rates rise or 
“new fiscal pressures” result in higher general government debt, the 
New York-based firm said yesterday.”  
 “The U.S. currency’s portion of global currency reserves 
dropped to 60.7 percent in the period ended March 31, from a peak 
of 72.7 percent in 2001, data from the IMF. ‘The idea of a reserve 

 34

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

currency is that it is built on strength, not typically that it is best
among poor choices,’ page 35 of the presentation made by one 
member of the Treasury Borrowing Advisory Committee, which 
includes representatives from firms ranging from Goldman Sachs 
Group Inc. to Pimco. ‘The fact that there are not currently viable 
alternatives to the US dollar is a hollow victory and perhaps 
portends a deteriorating fate’.” (Bloomberg News, “U.S. Loses 
AAA Credit Rating as S&P Slams Debt Levels, Political Process.”) 

 
The federal government’s total debt (including unfunded obligations) of 
$58 trillion is the distorting factor that puts the whole structure of 
United States finances in jeopardy because it is based on an illusion. 
The illusion being that the federal government can continue to meet its 
obligations, whereas the government’s own financial report states that 
the government’s policies are not sustainable:37  
 

“The primary deficit projections [on  along with those for interest 
rates and GDP, determine the projections for the ratio of debt held 
by the public to GDP that are shown in Chart 8. That ratio was 68 
percent at the end of fiscal year 2011, and under current policy is 
projected to exceed 76 percent in 2022, 125 percent in 2042, and 
287 percent in 2086. The continuous rise of the debt-to-GDP 
ratio illustrates that current policy is unsustainable.” [Emphasis 
added.] 

The term “sustain” has its origin in the Latin word tenre, to hold, 
meaning 1. to keep in existence; maintain, 2. to supply with necessities 
or nourishment; provide form, 3. to support from below; keep from 
falling or sinking; prop, etc. 
 
If Congress thinks otherwise, financing increasing budget deficits by 
raising the debt ceiling to the level of 287% of GDP, first of all, the 
United States is already there if we include the unfunded obligations of 
$46 trillion (see “Unfunded obligations excluded” in Chapter 2 above), 
secondly, there is a so far successful precedent in Japan..  
 
In 2011, Japan's public debt was 230 percent of its annual gross 
domestic product, the largest percentage of any nation in the world. In 

                                                 
37 “A Citizen's Guide to the Fiscal Year 2011 Financial Report of the U.S. Government. 
“ “Challenges Ahead: Deficits and Interest.” Washington: Department of the Treasury, 
p. xii. 

 35



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

numbers, the public debt of Japan was $13.64 trillion, only second to 
the United States whose debt (not counting unfunded obligations) was 
105% of GDP.38  
 
By comparison, in 2011 the European Union’s debt was 83 % of GDP, 
including the UK’s at 87%.  
 
 

 
 
 

                                                 
38 Wikipedia, “List of countries by public debt.” Note: The US public debt including 
unfounded obligations totaling $58 trillion is already at 400% of GDP totaling $14.5 
trillion. 

 36

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

 
 

 
 
 

 37



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
 
Under Article I Section 8 of the United States Constitution, Congress 
has the sole power to borrow money on the credit of the United States. 
The current debt ceiling, in which an aggregate limit is applied to nearly 
all federal debt, was substantially established by Public Debt Acts 
passed in 1939 and 1941. The Treasury is authorized to issue debt 
needed to fund government operations (as authorized by each federal 
budget) up to a stated debt ceiling, with some small exceptions. The 
process of setting the debt ceiling is separate and distinct from the 
regular process of financing government operations, and raising the 
debt ceiling does not have any direct impact on the budget deficit. The 
U.S. government proposes a federal budget every year, which must be 
approved by Congress. This budget details projected tax collections and 
outlays and, if there is a budget deficit, the amount of borrowing the 
government would have to do in that fiscal year. A vote to increase the 
debt ceiling is, therefore, usually treated as a formality, needed to 
continue spending that has already been approved previously by the 
Congress and the President. When the debt ceiling is reached, Treasury 
can declare a debt issuance suspension period and utilize "extraordinary 
measures" to acquire funds to meet federal obligations but which do not 
require the issue of new debt.  The debt ceiling was raised on January 
30, 2012, to a new high of $16.394 trillion.39 
                                                 
39 Wikipedia, “United Stats public debt.” 

 38

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

 
The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) forecasts that, by the 
end of fiscal year 2012, gross federal debt will total $16.3 trillion. Thus, 
the projected debt will equal 101% of projected gross domestic product, 
which represents a milestone in the U.S. economy. Public debt alone, 
which excludes amounts that the government owes its citizens via 
various trust funds, will be 67% of GDP by the end of fiscal 2012.  
 
Historical analysis of government spending or debt relative to GDP can 
be misleading, according to the GAO, the CBO and Treasury 
Department. This is because demographic shifts and per-capita 
spending are causing Social Security and Medicare/Medicaid 
expenditures to grow significantly faster than GDP. If this trend 
continues, government simulations under various assumptions project 
mandatory spending for these programs will exceed taxes dedicated to 
these programs by more than $40 trillion over the next 75 years on a 
present value basis.  
 
According to the GAO, this will double debt-to-GDP ratios by 2040 and 
double them again by 2060, reaching 600% by 2080. A GAO 
simulation indicates that Social Security, Medicare, and Medicaid 
expenditures alone will exceed 20% of GDP by 2080, which is 
approximately the historical ratio of taxes collected by the federal 
government. In other words, these mandatory programs alone will take 
up all government revenues under this simulation.  
 
Distribution of wealth and income 
 
Both of the two candidates in the 2012 presidential election, 
Republicans and Democrats, promoted the idea of strengthening the 
middle class heralding it as the motor force of the economy, 
sympathizing with their plight during the greatest economic downturn 
since the Great Depression of the 1930s, proving moral and promising 
fiscal support by lowering taxes, although nothing was said on the 
particulars. 
 
Within capitalism, middle class initially referred to the bourgeoisie and 
petite bourgeoisie. However, with the immiserisation and 
proletarianisation of much of the petit bourgeois world, and the growth 

 39



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

of finance capitalism, middle class came to refer to the combination of 
labor aristocracy, professionals and white collar workers. 40 
 
The size of the middle class depends on how it is defined, whether by 
education, wealth, environment of upbringing, social network, manners 
or values, etc.41  The British Labour Party, which grew out of the 
organized labour movement and originally drew almost all of its 
support from the working class, reinvented itself under Tony Blair in 
the 1990s as "New Labour", a party competing with the Conservative 
Party for the votes of the middle class as well as the working class. “A 
survey in March this year [2011] by research firm Britainthinks, 
suggested 71% of people define themselves as middle class.”42  
 
If the middle class defined by wealth holds the 40% to 60% percentile 
of the 2011 United States Private Capital Equity with an average  
household net worth of $199,000, representing collectively 4.68% or 
$4.51 trillion, while the upper 10% own 69.29% or $66.71 trillion. 
 
Private equity distribution
from the United States Gross Assets and Liabilities statement above.43 

 

Average or mean 
private equity sorted 
by income percentile 

Average 
household 
equity (or 
net worth) 

Average 
household 

equity
percentage

Year 2011 
private equity  

Lowest 20% $116,800 2.75% $2.65 trillion 

20% - 39% $127,900 3.01% $2.90 trillion 

                                                 
40 Wikipedia, “Middle class.” 
41 The following factors are often ascribed in modern usage to a "middle 
class":Achievement of post-secondary education. Holding professional qualifications, 
and lifestyle. In the United Kingdom, social status has historically been linked less 
directly to wealth than in the United States, and has also been judged by pointers such 
as accent, manners, place of education, occupation and the class of a person's family, 
circle of friends and acquaintances. In the United States by the end of the twentieth 
century, more people identified themselves as middle class than as lower or "working" 
class (with insignificant numbers identifying themselves as upper class). The second 
generation of new immigrants will often enthusiastically forsake their traditional folk 
culture as a sign of having arrived in the middle class. 
42 “Why is ‘chav’ still controversial?” BBC News Magazine 03 June 2011 at 
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/magazine-13626046  Retrieved 2012-11-03. 
43 Wikipedia, “Financial position of the United States” citing Federal Reserve Bank 
Survey of Consumer Finances, 2010 

 40

Chapter 3 — Private Wealth Created by Public Debt 

 41

40% - 59% $199,000 4.68% $4.51 trillion 

60% - 79% $293,900 6.92% $6.66 trillion 

80% - 89% $567,200 13.35% $12.85 trillion 

90% - 100% $2,944,100 69.29% $66.71 trillion 

Total Private Equity 100% $96.28 trillion 

Notice that the top 10% of households owns 70% of the net wealth of 
the United States.  
 
We will come back and refer to this table when we discuss the various 
US national debt redemption alternatives in view of the households’ 
abilities to pay taxes, to bear a fair share of a capital levy, or to receive 
central bank redemption certificates in payment of their national debt 
holdings, etc.

Distribution of income in the United States 

from the United States Gross Assets and Liabilities statement above 
from Federal Reserve, Survey of Consumer Finance, 2010. 
 

Average or mean 
private equity sorted 
by income percentile 

Average 
household 

income

Average 
household 

income
percentage

Gross income 
distribution in 

trillions  

Lowest 20% $12,900 2.07% $ 0.30 

20% - 39% $27,900 4.47% $ 0.65 

40% - 59% $46,300 7.42% $ 1.08 

60% - 79% $73,600 11.79% $ 1.71 

80% - 89% $114,600 18.36% $ 2.67 

90% - 100% $349,000 55.90% $ 8.12 
Gross Domestic 

Income 100% $14.53 

The top 10% of the US population earn 56% of the nation’s income, the 
top 20% combined earn 74%, and the lower 80% the residual 25.75%. 
 



 

Chapter 4 

US Federal Debt Maturities 

The Center for Financial Stability (CFS) points to a dangerous debt 
maturity profile of the United States public debt today (2012) when a 
stunning 71% become due within 5 years, as compared with that of the 
post WWII era (1948) when 41% became due within 5 years. 44  
 

 
 

The CSF warns that the current maturities favoring near-zero-interest 
short term maturities is dangerous and short-sighted, because, when the 
Federal Reserve’s quantitative easing policy of pumping liquidity into 
the financial markets ends and interest rates rise, rollovers will be under 
substantially less favorable conditions. 
 
The author believes that the Federal Reserve, being under the direction 
of the US Treasury, will coordinate its policies with the Treasury, and 
presumably absorb sizeable maturities, as it is currently doing, thereby 
flooding the financial markets with liquidity.  
 

                                                 
44 Lawrence Goodman, “Treasury Maturities: The Other Fiscal Problem,” CSF March 
10, 2011 www.centerforfinancialstability.org/research/USFiscal031011.pdf  Retrieved 
2012-11-12 (fair use). 

Chpater 4 — US Public Federal Maturities 

By international comparison: 

Debt Maturities by International Comparison 

Debt Maturity Under
5 yrs 

In
5-10 yrs 

Over
10 yrs 

Share of total in % % % 
    
USA (2010) 71 20 9
Spain 66 3 31 
Germany 59 25 16 
Netherlands 54 27 19 
Finland 53 38 9 
Belgium 51 30 18 
France 49 29 23 
Greece 46 27 26 
Italy 45 26 29 
USA (1946) 41 24 35 
Austria 40 36 23 
Portugal 39 41 21 
Ireland 36 47 19 

Average 49% 31% 21% 

Source: US Treasury, Bloomberg, and CSF  

So long as the Federal Reserve is buying US Treasuries from the 
commercial banks who monetized the debt when they acquired it, 
taking the debt off the banks’ balance sheets and giving them high-
powered Federal funds, the result is an inflation-sterile switch in assets 
for the banks; new demand deposits are not created; and therefore the 
level of the US money supply remains unchanged. This form of 
Monetary Easing has alarmed sovereign holders of US Treasuries such 
as China, but for the wrong reasons.  
 
I urged exactly such a form of redemption in my letter to the ECB’s 
president, Jean Claude Trichet, of August 10, 2011 with copies to the 
Bank of England and to the Deutsche Bundesbank.(www.iicpa.com 
“Articles and Open Letters”), and in my open letter to the Ministers of 
Finance for the Euro Area of 14 June 2012. The ECB is following this 

 43



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

strategy in Mario Draghi’s so called Outright Monetary Transactions 
(OMT) (the equivalent to the Fed’s Quantitative Easing). 
 
I wrote: “Under the plan that I have proposed for many years (since 
1991 in my booklet “Money in Crisis” – 2nd ed. 2009) a central bank, 
here the European Central Bank (ECB), can take over Greece’s debt 
from the private commercial banks, shown on the banks’ balance sheets 
as a switch in assets that do not create additional inflationary money 
supply. While Germany opposes such a move — and Germany is right 
to be cautious given their Reichsmark debacles of the past — but is 
right only for the wrong reasons, namely the false fear of increasing the 
money supply causing price inflation, which my plan does not do. As 
demonstrated in this booklet (‘A Plan for Eurozone National Debt 
Redemption’ and also in the present book, ‘The Euro is Still the 
Strongest Currency Around’) Germany should think again. The 
privately held national debts (not held by commercial banks) is another 
matter and must follow a different procedure that keeps the proposed 
‘national debt redemption certificates’ issued by the ECB out of the 
money.” 
 
The ECB’s OMT proceeds against the opposition of Herr 
Bundesbankpräsident Doktor rer. pol. Jens Weidmann, who still 
‘doesn’t want to get it,’ presumably for nostalgic historical reasons:45 In 
the fall of 1923, the Reichsmark fell to 1/4.2 trillionth of a dollar for 
printing money, not for buying pre-existing bonds of the bankrupt 
Deutsches Reich from banks (or such other nations), which is now in 
issue. (See Foreword on page 12.) 
 
Both, the Federal Reserve and the US depository institutions (banks) 
have been holding increasing amounts of Treasury securities (Federal 

                                                 
45 “Weidmann in Defeat Still Influences ECB Bond-Buying Plan,” Bloomberg, 
November 8, 2912. While Americans are addicted to debt and create asset bubbles on a 
regular basis, Germans have a deep aversion against debt, let along debt-base money 
creation except for trade finance with a sound underlying bill-of-exchange-discountable 
transaction. The Italian mentality of dolce vita, amore, in vino veritas, embrances a 
happy-go-lucky attitude to the pleasures money can provide. German are addicated to 
“Arbeit und Pünktlichkeit” which is rewarded by “Gemütlichkeit.” Weidmann’s 
predecessor Axel Weber resigned over his misconceived dilemma of money creation 
after an admirable 7-year career at the helm of the Bundesbank in February 2011. Now 
Tim Geithner, a man of the world who was raised in Thailand, is of German descent, 
scheduled to leave the US Treasury at the end of 2012, if only he could be lured into the 
service of his ancestral home… 

 44

Chpater 4 — US Public Federal Maturities 

 45

Reserve Statistics H. 4.1 Factors Affecting Reserve Balances, and FDIC 
“Statistics on Depository Institutions”).  
 
The commercial banks are parking excess cash in so called “risk free” 
US Treasury securities, quadrupling in six years.  
 
For the Fed it means helping out the ‘parent’ with its legal-tender 
money-power by buying pre-existing securities saving the Treasury the 
trouble of rolling them over at auction, doubling its holdings in six 
years, which are likely to increase further if demand at auction is drying 
up. 

 
 

Date
about

US Fed 
Holdings of US 

Treasury
Securities 

US Commercial 
Bank Holdings of 

US Treasury 
Securities 

   
06/30/2012 $1,667 billion $181 billion
03/30/2012 $1,669 billion $162 billion
12/29/2011 $1,671 billion $157 billion
06/30/2011 $1,607 billion $161 billion
12/30/2010 $1,010 billion $186 billion
06/30/2010 $777 billion $162 billion
12/30/2009 $777 billion $100 billion
06/30/2009 $657 billion $57 billion
12/30/2008 $476 billion $32 billion
06/30/2008 $479 billion $23 billion
12/30/2007 $755 billion $30 billion
06/30/2007 $790 billion $32 billion
12/302006 $779 billion $ 43 billion 

 
 
 



 

Chapter 5 

US National Debt Redemption Alternatives — 
Currency Reform, Nullification of the Public Debt, 

and a Capital Levy to Equalize Losses 
 
Today, the United States is in a similar predicament as were Japan and 
Germany following defeat and capitulation at the end of World War 
Two in 1945, with two important distinctions:  
 
(1) Productive capacity in the United States is intact whereas Japan’s 
and Germany’s had been utterly destroyed and their financial and fiscal 
sectors become dysfunctional as a result of reckless war finance. 
Technical know-how — and innovations developed during the war — 
were intact, enabling complete economic recovery within about a 
decade.  
 
(2) Contrary to post-war Germany of 1948, at the time of writing in 
2012, the current state of the US economy does not require an 
adjustment of the US money supply to the available supply of goods 
and services.  Not yet. Currently the US dollars buys everything people 
want, which may well be a cause and argument for public resistance 
against a currency reform, and a disconnect from its purpose of 
eliminating the exponentially increasing public debt burden.  
 
Under a currency or monetary reform with nullification of the federal 
debt and Capital Levy,  
� the current US dollar would be withdrawn and new dollars would 

be issued, however, the time is not yet here because a monetary 
overhand does not exist, nor is there an undersupply of goods and 
services; 

� bank balances and contractual obligations would be re-written on a 
say 2:1 or other ratio (of two old dollars for one new dollar, a ratio 
that was also used for the East German mark during reunification in 
1990, instead of Post WWII Germany’s 10:1), except for minimum 
personal amounts of say $5,000 per individual adult, $3,000 per 
minor child, and $10,000 per senior citizen, which would  be 
exchange at the rate of 1:1, but the time for such a write-down is 
not yet; while  

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

� wages, rents and taxes remain payable unchanged in the same 
amounts in new dollars as in the former old dollars,  

� the US federal debt would be nullified, and new debt consoles or 
debt redemption receipts issued to balance the books of financial 
institutions, insurance and pension funds; 

� for the plan to appear to be fair, a loss equalization fund would be 
set up, funded by a capital levy in the form of compulsory 
mortgages on real property, and as liens on financial property, of up 
to 50% (the rate of the US federal government’s negative equity of 
$46.92 trillion divided by total household equity of $96.29 trillion – 
see Financial Position of the United States above), according to the 
owner’s ability to pay over a period of say 30 years. This was also 
the rate imposed by the War Loss Indemnification law 
(Lastenausgleichsgesetz) of 1952 in West Germany. 

 
The suddenness of an unannounced currency or monetary reform would 
shock all prior concerns over a looming financial Armageddon out of 
people’s minds and the system; a system which would then be stabilized 
and remain stable to install confidence in a new beginning.. 
 
The German monetary reform of 1948, modeled mainly after the 
American Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith-Plan (CDG Plan), provides an 
excellent example. Contrary to expectations, the 1948 monetary reform 
did not cause a recession, except for temporary order cancellations 
which soon ceased.46 The German monetary reform was the keystone 
for the rapid recovery of war-torn Germany, described as the 
Wirtschaftswunder or Economic Miracle. Financial aid through the US 
Marshall Plan, providing foreign exchange reserves to backup the new 
currency, played an important role.  
 
While imposing a monetary reform plan by Allied military governments 
on a vanquished foreign nation was unopposed, and was in fact 
welcome and highly successful, such a plan cannot be imposed on the 
United States for the following reasons: The Democrats in the United 
States government do not control the House of Representatives today, 
and Republican vested interest by the top 10% of households that own 
70% of the wealth of the nation, whose wealth would be hardest hit by 
the capital levy, is so firmly entrenched and represented, that a coup 
d’état of some sort may well be the result.  

                                                 
46 Christoph Buchheim. “Die Währungsreform 1948 in Westdeutschland.” 
Vierteljahreshefte für Zeitgeschichte, 36 (1988), Heft 2, p. 224. 

 47



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

Financial Armageddon from a US national debt default impacts the 
Social Security Trust Fund, private and government pension funds, and 
foreign governments, but not the wealthiest of Americans, the top 10%, 
who dot hold Treasury securities, as our analysis shows, nor are they 
dependent on Social Security or Medicare/Medicaid, and would 
completely escape the disaster.  
 
Yes, the federal government’s expenditures were the receipts of the 
entrepreneurial top 10%, building and increasing their wealth even 
during economic downturns. But the accumulated deficits plus interest, 
which is the national debt — no, the top ten never touched that animal. 
The lower 80-90% of the population, being the middle class, the 
working class and the poor, are therefore left to their own devices. 
 
John Maynard Keynes 
 
In his Consequences of the Peace (1920) John Maynard Keynes writes: 
“As regards the internal debt, I am one of those who believe that a 
capital levy is an absolute prerequisite of sound finance in every one of 
the European belligerent countries.”47  
 
In his Tract on Monetary Reform (1923) Keynes concedes that a capital 
levy provokes violent prejudice by coming into conflict with the deep 
instincts by which the love of money protects itself. Unless the patient 
understands and approves its purpose, he will not submit to so severe a 
surgical operation.  
 
Keynes knew full well, “that a country will prefer the inequitable and 
disastrous course of currency depreciation, which falls entirely upon 
persons whose wealth is in the form of legal-tender money—who are 
generally amongst the capitalists the poorer capitalists—to the scientific 
deliberation of a levy.” Keynes writes: 
 

There is a respectable and influential body of opinion which, 
repudiating with vehemence the adoption of either expedient, 
fulminates alike against devaluation and levies, on the ground that 
they infringe the untouchable sacredness of contract; or rather of 
vested interest, for an alteration of the legal tender and the 

                                                 
47 Keynes, J.M. 1919. “The end of laissez-faire; and The economic consequences of the 
peace.” London: Macmillan. Republished 2004 by Prometheus Books, Amherst, New 
York. 

 48

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

imposition of a tax on property are neither of them in the least 
illegal or even contrary to precedent. Yet such persons, by 
overlooking one of the greatest of all social principles, namely the 
fundamental distinction between the right of the individual to 
repudiate contract and the right of the State to control vested 
interest, are the worst enemies of what they seek to preserve. For 
nothing can preserve the integrity of contract between individuals, 
except a discretionary authority in the State to revise what has 
become intolerable. The powers of uninterrupted usury are too 
great. If the accretions of vested interest were to grow without 
mitigation for many generations, half the population would be no 
better than slaves to the other half. Nor can the fact that in time of 
war it is easier for the State to borrow than to tax, be allowed 
permanently to enslave the taxpayer to the bondholder. Those who 
insist that in these matters the State is in exactly the same position 
as the individual will, if they have their way, render impossible the 
continuance of an individualistic society, which depends for its 
existence on moderation. 

These conclusions might be deemed obvious if experience did 
not show that many conservative bankers regard it as more 
consonant with their cloth, and also as economizing thought, to shift 
public discussion of financial topics off the logical on to an alleged 
‘moral’ place, which means a realm of thought where vested 
interest can be triumphant over the common good without further 
debate. But it makes them untrustworthy guides in a perilous age of 
transition. The State must never neglect the importance of so acting 
in ordinary matters as to promote certainty and security in business. 
But when great depressions are to be made, the State is a sovereign 
body of which the purpose is to promote the greatest good of the 
whole. When, therefore, we enter the realm of State action, 
everything is to be considered and weighed on its merits. Changes 
in death duties, income tax, land tenure, licensing, game laws, 
church establishment, feudal rights, and so on through all ages, 
have received the same denunciations from the absolutionists of 
contract, who are the real parents of revolution. (Tract, pp. 55-57) 

A levy is from the practical view perfectly feasible, and is not 
open to more objection than any new tax of like magnitude. 
Nevertheless, like all new taxes, it cannot be brought in without 
friction, and is, therefore, scarcely worth advocating for its own 
sake merely in substitution for an existing tax of similar incidence. 
It is to be regarded as the fairest and most expedient method of 
adjusting the burden of taxation between past accumulations and 

 49



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

the fruits of present efforts, whenever, in the general judgment of 
the country, the discouragement to the latter is excessive. A levy is 
to be judged, not by itself, but as against the practical alternatives. 
Experience shows with great certainty that the active part of the 
community will not submit in the long run to pay too much to 
vested interest, and, if the necessary adjustment is not made in one 
way, it will be mde in another probably by the depreciation of the 
currency. (Tract, 57-58) 

Speaking of the French debt after the First World War, Keynes 
said: “If we look ahead, averting our eyes from the ups and downs 
which can make and unmake fortunes in the meantime, the level of 
the franc is going to be settled in the long run not by speculation or 
the balance of trade, or even the outcome of the Ruhr [occupation in 
Germany] adventure, but by the proportion of his earned income 
which the French taxpayer will permit to be taken from him to pay 
the claims of the ‘rentier’. The level of the franc exchange will 
continue to fall until the commodity value of the franc due to the 
‘rentier’ has fallen to a proportion of the national income which 
accords with the habits and mentality of the country. (Tract, 59-60) 
 

“The burden of the tax [of inflation] is well spread, cannot be evaded, 
costs nothing to collect, and falls, in a rough sort of way, in proportion 
to the wealth of the victim. No wonder these superficial advantages 
have attracted the Ministers of Finance.” (Tract, 39)48 [Emphasis 
added.] 
 
A reform must be found, however, if the public debt cannot be rolled 
over, consumes a third, then half, and eventually the entire budget of the 
United States, leaving no room for a rise in interest rates to hold down 
price inflation.  
 
Germany – Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan of 1946 
 
The American Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan49 was implemented for 
West Germany in June 194850, repudiating the national debt, nullifying 

                                                 
48 Michael Schemmann. 2009. “Money in Crisis. A Practical Solution to Resolve 
America’s Financial System and Redeem the National Debt.” “Keynes Preferred the 
Capital Levy.” Nakhon Ratchasima: ThaiSunset Publications, pp. 63-65. 
49 Gerhard Colm, Joseph M. Dodge and Raymond W. Goldsmith. 1946. “A Plan for the 
Liquidation of War Finance and the Financial Rehabilitation of Germany.” Reprinted 
2010 by IICPA Publications (available online www.iicpa.com). 

 50

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

the Reichsmark and introducing the Deutsche Mark (“D-Mark”) to 
eliminate the monetary overhang of war finance — the money supply 
had to be adjusted to the available supply of goods. Half a century later 
the D-Mark became the backbone of the Euro established in 1992 under 
the Maastricht Agreement. Considering the much lower levels of 
sovereign debts of the member states forming the Eurozone, the Euro is 
still the strongest major currency in the world.51 
 
The CDG Plan’s author, Gerhard Colm, was professor at  Kiel 
University, emigrated to the United States in 1933, taught at the New 
School for Social Research in New York, and became the top 
economists in the Bureau of the Budget at the White House in 1940. 
Colm wrote in the preface:  
 

 We felt that the plan had to be comprehensive, since the 
inflation it was meant to cure had been so severe as to affect nearly 
all economic relationships and as to make it necessary to put all of 
them on a new basis. 
 We wanted a definitive plan, because we were convinced that a 
monetary reform to be successful in a situation where the 
disintegration of the entire economic and financial structure had 
gone as far as it had in Germany in 1946, must be carried through at 
one stroke, and must permanently close the open sores of excessive 
money supply and of disintegration of the money economy without 
leaving a need for later repetitive operations. 
 We were interested in a reform that would last, not calling for 
additions or reversals later on, because confidence in a new 
currency can be created only, if, in addition to eliminating the old 
overhand of currency and debt, no new overhang of unfinished 
pieces of reform is created. 
 We tried to provide the reform with as much built-in flexibility 
as possible, because we knew that a monetary system is as good as 
it is adaptable to changing conditions, and that the German 
economy surrounded as it was by the national and international 
uncertainties of 1946 needed flexibility as much as anything else. 

                                                                                                            
50 The currency laws “Währungsgesetze”: Erstes Gesetz zur Neuordnung des 
Geldwesens of 20 June 1948, Emissionsgesetz (Zweites Gesetz zur Neuordnung des 
Geldwesens) of 20 June 1948, Umstellungsgesetz (Drittes Gesetz zur Neuordnung 
des Geldwesens) of 27 June 1948, and Festkontogesetz of Oktober 1948. 
51 Michael Schemmann. 2011. “The Euro Is Still the Strongest Currency Around—
Analyses and Solutions for the Money and Sovereign Debt Crisis of the 2010s.” IICPA 
Publications (available online www.iicpa.com) 

 51



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 We were striving, last but not least, for a reform that would 
distribute the burden inevitably inherent in any monetary reform as 
equitably as possible and yet would meet the other standards. We 
did so because we were convinced that the reform could not last 
unless it were accepted by the majority of the German people as 
just, and that it would bear the seeds of serious trouble in the future 
if it repeated the mistakes of the stabilization which liquidated the 
great inflation after World War I with its one-sided penalization of 
small savers, the old and the poor. 

 
The Wähungsreform (monetary reform) was expected but unannounced 
and took effect on Sunday, 20 June 1948. I was a young boy of eight 
years and remember the day precisely. Father had returned from 
Russian POW camp two years before and was teaching again at the 
vocational school in Göttingen, a university town comparable to Oxford 
that had been spared of the Anglo-American bombing raids. Mother had 
been able to keep us four boys fed during the war from the produce of a 
large garden and apple orchard, many chickens and bartering what we 
could spare because our money would not buy anything. All that 
changed on 20 June 1948. Germany’s economic miracle followed.52  
  
Colm concluded in his preface:  
 

The currency reform was a great success in that it provided one of 
the prerequisites for an increase in production, the reestablishment 
of a well-functioning market economy and the stabilization of 
prices. Fundamentally the recovery which has taken place since 
1948 is due to hard work by the German people. However, we 
believe that the currency reform was one of the factors which 
helped to make hard work meaningful again. Therefore, we believe 
that the facts of the currency reform and the steps that led to it have 
more than mere historical interest today. 

 
The CDG plan of 1946 foresaw three steps: 
 

                                                 
52 American know-how, business methods, and life style and music was the envy of our 
world. Eleven years later I completed high school in Radnor on Pennsylvania’s Main 
Line, a town of old wealth with magnificent estates. One of my class mates was the son 
of the heir of Sun Oil Company, others were the sons of bankers, industrialists and 
publishers. America had it all, and the mighty dollar was the best currency in the world. 
 

 52

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

The first step is the creation of a new currency (the Deutsche Mark) 
and the reduction of all existing monetary claims and obligations in 
the ratio of 10 RM = 1 DM. This reduction will affect currency, 
bank deposits, mortgages, and other public and private debts, but 
will not apply to the Reich debt nor to social security benefits and 
similar pensions. The existing Reich debt will be invalidated, but 
banks, credit cooperatives, insurance organizations and charitable 
organizations will receive sufficient amounts of new debt, to be 
assumed by Germany as a whole, to enable them to meet their 
reduced obligations. Prices, wages, salaries, rents and taxes will be 
the same in the new as in the old currency. 
 
The second step is the reduction of the disparity in the contribution 
made by holders of monetary claims and owners of real assets 
toward the financial liquidation of the war. To this end a mortgage 
in the amount of 50% of the owner's equity, at present market 
value, will be put on all real estate, plant, equipment and inventories 
in excess of 1,000 DM. Title in these mortgages will be vested in a 
War Loss Equalization Fund, which will issue against them several 
series of its own non-interest bearing certificates without maturity 
date. These certificates will be given to people who have suffered 
losses through the reduction of monetary claims, through bombing, 
or through such other actions connected with the war as may be 
recognized. In principle, all claimants will be compensated equally 
for their recognized losses. It is estimated that for each 100 RM of 
recognized loss, certificates to the face amount of about 30 DM will 
be issued. An exception, however, will be made for the first 500 
RM of aggregate claims per family, which will be compensated in 
full by a separate series of Small Savers' Certificates. The speed and 
order of redemption of the certificates can be determined by 
economic and social considerations and need not be decided in 
advance. This will provide the Government with an effective 
weapon of economic policy. 
 
The third step is a progressive capital levy on individuals' net worth 
remaining after devaluation and general mortgage, intended to 
make the wealthier members of the community contribute more 
nearly in proportion to their capacity. The rates of the levy will 
depend both on the total amount of wealth and the increase in 
wealth between 1935 and 1946 and will range from 10 to 90 
percent. The levy will be payable in installments over a period of 10 
years and the payments received will be added to the assets of the 

 53



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

War Loss Equalization Fund. The exemption limit will be set high 
enough to leave a substantial majority of the population unaffected 
by the levy. 

 
The CDG’s draft monetary reform law is reprinted in Appendix 1.  
 
Discussing the need for a “Financial Action Program,” Colm addresses 
the issues of  

1. the country’s financial heritage,  
2. the threat inflation,  
3. black market and barter trade,  
4. decline of incentive to work and to sell,  
5. delaying the reform until production is increased resumed,  
6. delaying the plan until government budgets are balanced,  

 
On the country’s financial heritage: 
 

In terms of the liquid assets which they hold, the German people 
appear to be as wealthy as if they had won the war and had passed 
into a period of booming prosperity; in terms of production and 
capacity to produce, however, they are suffering the inevitable 
consequences of war on their own soil and of defeat. The 
absurdities of the present financial situation in Germany are due to 
this basic discrepancy between financial superstructure and 
economic realities. 

On price controls to hold down inflation: 
 

Wages, however, can be held only as long as the "mark" buys at 
least a minimum of food and other necessities. If, however, a 
substantial amount of products is diverted from the regular channels 
of supply and distribution [onto the black market or barter] the 
whole foundation on which economic stabilization now rests is 
endangered. German inflation controls are safe as long as workers 
are willing to work for "mark" wages and farmers and other 
producers to sell for "mark" receipts. Inflation controls become 
illusory when services are no longer rendered and goods no longer 
sold for official mark wages and prices. The very imminent danger 
in Germany is not that inflation controls will break but that they 
will become meaningless. 

 

 54

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

On the black market and barter trade: 
 

Black market prices are so high — often fifty to several hundred 
times official prices — that purchases can hardly be made out of 
currently earned income, but must be made out of money hoards, or 
from the sale of property, or in turn out of black market "earnings". 
The fact that scarce essentials are available freely to a small 
minority is demoralizing. The knowledge that a worker can "earn" a 
day's wage by selling just one cigarette in the black market must 
affect his willingness to work. 
 
The expanding barter trade is quantitatively more important than 
cash sales at black market prices. Barter in second hand goods, 
particularly luxuries, is not particularly harmful to the economy. 
Barter becomes a threat when the worker, in order to obtain food, 
stays away from his job and trades with the farmer. That is 
happening on a large and growing scale. Such barter results in a use 
of labor that is extremely inefficient from the point of view of the 
community; it diverts an increasing amount of already scarce 
supplies from legitimate channels of distribution; it further reduces 
the supplies for those who stay on their jobs or cannot participate in 
these barter expeditions. 

 
On the decline of incentive to work and to sell 
 

The abundance of money or bank deposits in the hands of many 
individuals greatly reduces the incentive to work. Workers with 
abundant supplies of cash are reluctant to work merely in order to 
obtain more cash. In many parts of Germany today the primary 
motive for working is not the need to meet living expenses but 
simply the desire to obtain a ration card. As a result, there are 
reports of labor scarcities throughout the country despite the fact 
that productive employment is at a low level. 
 
In a similar way business men's incentive to sell is greatly impaired 
by abundance of liquid funds and lack of confidence in the stability 
of the currency. To sell as little as possible has become today's art 
of business. [T]he financial disorganization has its share in 
preventing labor and business from making an all-out effort to 
increase production as much as would be possible. 
 

 55



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

The lack of confidence in the Reichsmark cannot be explained by 
rumors of pending currency devaluation. These rumors rather must 
be explained by the fact that the people believe that things cannot 
continue as they are. Public opinion polls, as a matter of fact, 
indicate that the majority of the people do not expect a break in 
price control but do expect that something will happen to the 
Reichsmark during the next six months.  
 
A spreading of barter trade and a growing unwillingness to work 
and sell for [Reichs]marks threatens to result in the further 
reduction of legitimate supplies and a disintegration of the labor 
force. The real danger today is not a sudden collapse but a creeping 
paralysis of the body economic. Financial reform is necessary not 
only – or even primarily –  to prevent economic chaos. 

 
Delaying the reform until production is increased. 

The urgency of financial reform is generally recognized but many 
experts believe that it should not be undertaken… until production 
is expanding. As long as production is low but money abundant, it 
is argued, enterprises can afford to employ labor in un-remunerative 
work, such as repair, and cleaning up. Furthermore, many people 
will not seek employment because they can manage with their own 
funds. Thus there is little open unemployment and relatively little 
need for relief in spite of low production. Mopping up of the excess 
funds of business and individuals will force hidden unemployment 
into the open and will transform consumption of savings into an 
added load on the relief budgets. Therefore, it is concluded the 
operation should be performed only when employment 
opportunities are rising. 
 
This argument is valid to the extent that the shock of the conversion 
operation will be milder when it occurs at a time of rising 
employment opportunities. True, no financial reform will by itself 
break the bottlenecks in the production of raw materials or in 
transportation or directly provide means to pay for imports. On the 
other hand, waiting until general economic conditions improve 
involves the risk that the confidence in the currency and thereby the 
incentive to work and to sell may deteriorate further. A delay of the 
financial reform may only aggravate the difficulties, while a 
successful conclusion of the reform will make its own contribution 
to an increase in production. We should therefore proceed as 

 56

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

rapidly as possible with the financial reform, but at the same time 
adopt all available complementary measures of economic policy for 
promoting an increase in production and employment. 
 

Delaying reform until government budgets are balanced.. 
 

Financial reform will be a failure if continued large budget deficits 
are financed by inflationary borrowing. It is therefore essential that 
the potential claims on the German budgets on account of 
reparations, cost of occupation, war damages, public debt service, 
pensions, relief, reconstruction and current administration expenses 
be determined and limited to the amount of taxes and loans that can 
be raised without harmful economic effects. A determination of 
these obligations, particularly costs of occupation, compensation for 
war damages, and the public debt service, are integral parts of a 
financial reform. This means that difficult decisions involving many 
aspects of the German budgets must be made or settled in principle 
at the time of the financial reform. But there is no reason to assume 
that such decisions would be much more difficult to make now than 
later. The demand that budgetary obligations be brought into line 
with available budgetary means does not exclude the possibility of 
financing a definitely limited amount of government outlays 
through loans. It is necessary, however, that government and private 
borrowing combined do not exceed an amount compatible with a 
balance in the economy as a whole. The expected budgetary and 
economic situation in Germany is such that this condition can be 
met if rigid budgetary and credit controls are applied and if the 
occupying powers exercise wise self-restraint in their expenditures. 

 
The guiding principles of the proposed GDP plan 
 
The planners stressed that any plan should  

 
(1) treat Germany as an economic unit;  
(2) permit regional variations and decentralized administration 
within the framework of common policy;  
(3) present a comprehensive rather than a piece-meal solution;  
(4) be of a definitive character that obviates the need for a second 
financial reform;  
(5) permit adjustment to changing economic conditions;  
(6) aid in the economic rehabilitation of Germany;  

 57



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

(7) be in accordance with the standard of fairness and equity;  
(8) be administratively feasible. 

 
Re (2) decentralization:  
 

In line with the policy of avoiding excessive centralization of policy 
determination and administration, other aspects of the plan, 
particularly the compensation for war damages, may well vary from 
zone to zone and may be administered locally. 

 
Re (3) comprehensive rather than piece-meal: 
 

One of the most important factors in the success of a plan for 
financial reconstruction is the belief of the millions of people 
directly or indirectly involved that it will succeed. This requires that 
the plan treat comprehensively with all financial causes of the 
present discrepancy between the monetary superstructure and its 
foundation in physical and human capital rather than with partial 
aspects and symptoms. The experience of other countries, 
particularly of Czechoslovakia and Austria, suggests that any piece-
meal approach fails to create the confidence of the people that is 
essential for a full success of a financial reform. 

 
Re (4) definite or final in character. 
 

The plan also must be definitive in character. This requires that it 
errs on the side of toughness rather than moderation [emphasis 
added] to make certain that the operation need not be repeated. If it 
still leaves a considerable monetary overhang continuing 
deflationary policies will be called for. A drastic elimination of the 
monetary overhang, on the other hand, creates an air cushion that 
allows for subsequent monetary expansion capable of aiding in the 
budgetary adjustment as well as in the rehabilitation of business. 
Only a definitive liquidation of the financial aftermath of war and 
defeat will permit concentration of all subsequent efforts on 
economic reconstruction. 

 
Re (5) Flexibility. Adjustment to changing economic conditions: 
 

While the plan should be definitive in character it still must have a 
large degree of flexibility that permits adaption if political and 
economic developments should differ from those assumed in its 

 58

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

preparation.53 The plan should include devices that permit an easy 
and rapid modification of the volume of credit, and an increase or 
decrease of the part of the current national output which is diverted, 
in the form of compensation from producers to the holders of war 
damage claims. 

 
Re (6) Economic rehabilitation:. 
 

All these things can be done only if the plan prevents the formation 
of a new dangerous monetary overhang and does not put an 
excessive burden on current production in favor of the dead hand of 
the past, the owners of old monetary claims. 

 
Re: Fairness and equity: 
 

For any solution that runs counter to the sense of justice of a large 
part of the German people will cause the gravest difficulties to the 
young democratic governments, much as the unfortunate handling 
of the inflation of 1919–23 jeopardized the existence of the Weimar 
Republic. Obviously, however, the desire for equity cannot be 
allowed to go as far as to endanger the economic soundness or the 
administrative feasibility of the plan. The plan must strike a balance 
between doing full justice to those who have lost or are now giving 
up some of their former possessions and clearing the way for a new 
beginning. 

 
Re (8) Administrative feasibility: 
 

Administrative feasibility is the last, but by no means the least 
important test. The individual measures making up the 
reconstruction plan, particularly those that have to be executed in 
the near future, must be of a simple nature and require only a 
minimum of administrative decisions. [Emphasis added.]  
 

                                                 
53 It must be recognized that there is an almost complete lack of reliable statistical data 
which can be used as a basis for policy determination. Much of this report is based on 
guesses which can only aim at an adequate expression of the general order of 
magnitude. The amount of currency needed, of monetary obligations bearable without 
recreating a top-heavy financial structure, and of compensation for war damages that 
can be borne by the economy without adverse economic effects, all cannot be exactly 
foreseen at this moment although their range can be gauged. 

 59



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

Administrative considerations should lead to giving preference, 
wherever possible, to measures permitting across-the-board 
applications over those requiring case-by-case settlement, and to 
flat percentage levies or benefits over  more complicated, though 
more equitable, solutions. The plan must therefore be devised in 
such a way that the initial steps are as simple as possible while 
all measures that involve administrative complications and 
selective determinations are relegated to subsequent steps. 
[Emphasis added.] 

 
The CDG Plan in Detail: 
 

1. Elimination of the monetary overhand 
 

(a) Law for a new currency. 
(b) Calling in the old currency. 
(c) Conversion of currency. 
(d) Issuance of new currency. 
(e) Change of balances in bank accounts. 
(f) Continued blocking of two types of accounts. 
(g) Transformation of all monetary claims and obligations 
expressed in old currency. 
(h) Invalidation of old debt, creation of new debt. 
 
i. Special provisions for at least six other important types of 
monetary claims: 

(1) Claims arising from delivery of commodities 
and supply of services and labor immediately before the 
operation. 
(2) Back taxes and advance payment of taxes. 
(3) Payments on subscriptions and installment and 
similar contracts. 
(4) Rents. 
(5) Life insurance contracts. 
(6) Social insurance, pension and kindred claims. 

 
2. The Equitable Distribution of War Losses Between Owners of 
Monetary Claims and Real Assets. 
 
 a. The functions of the War Loss Equalization Fund. –The 
reduction of all monetary claims and obligations by 90 percent is 
justified because of the immediate effectiveness and simplicity of 

 60

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

such an operation. But it does not of itself lead to a just distribution 
of the burden, for the reduction hits only the owners of monetary 
claims and makes no distinction between the owners of large and 
small fortunes. Though nothing like full equity is obtainable in the 
distribution of the costs of war and defeat, it is necessary to 
supplement the first step by measures designed to accomplish a 
more nearly equitable distribution of the losses. 
 The establishment of a War Loss Equalization Fund is proposed 
for the purpose of distributing more equally the burden between 
owners of monetary claims and owners of real assets. The Fund is 
conceived along the lines of a mechanism employed for the 
distribution of a bankrupt estate among various categories of 
creditors. The Fund is envisaged as an institution separate from the 
budget in order to limit definitely the resources allocated to the 
compensation of war losses and to reserve budgetary resources for 
the payment of costs of occupation and current administrative 
expenses of the governments. 
 It is recommended to assign to the Fund as its main asset a 
mortgage to be imposed on all tangible property except household 
property. The Fund then issues in turn non-marketable and non-
interest bearing certificates without definite maturity dates in favor 
of those who have recognized war losses. The amortization and 
interest on the mortgage will be the principle source of income for 
the Fund and will be used for a gradual redemption of the 
certificates. 
 b. Assets of the Fund: – The size of the mortgage which can be 
imposed upon real assets without impairing the productivity of the 
economy is limited and will amount to only a fraction of war losses, 
including those resulting from the scaling down operation. 
 c. Use of the Fund: – Distribution and Redemption of 
Certificates: –  Against the assets which it owns, the Fund will 
issue an equal amount of non-marketable, non-interest-bearing 
certificates, according to the estimate given above to a total of 115 
billion DM. These certificates will be given to persons with 
recognized war losses (including the losses resulting from the 
writing down of monetary claims except for financial institutions) 
in compensation for their losses. In general, the amount of 
certificates issued to each individual will be proportional to his 
recognized losses. 
 
 
 

 61



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

3. The Capital Levy. 
 
For the scaling down operation as well as for the compulsory 
mortgage, flat rates are recommended because progressive rates, 
though preferable from the point of view of equity, would impair 
the simplicity and administrative feasibility of these measures for 
which speedy action is essential. Nevertheless, it would violate the 
principles of fairness if the rich and the poor were asked to 
contribute in the same ratio to the sacrifices necessitated by war and 
defeat. Therefore, a progressive capital levy is regarded as a 
necessary third step in the plan. This progressive capital levy should 
be imposed on individual net wealth as it will exists after the 
scaling down operation and the equalization measures have taken 
place. In other words, for any individual the public mortgage is 
allowed as a liability while the certificates are to be included as part 
of his assets. 
 The rate of progression should depend on a combination of the 
increment in wealth over the period of 1935 to 1946 and the size of 
net wealth. For reasons of administrative expedience a considerable 
tax exempt limit – possibly 10,000 DM – is proposed. Rates might 
start from perhaps 10 percent and reach 90 percent for the 
highest increment in the top wealth bracket. [Emphasis added.] 
 Payment in kind (e.g., turning over of shares or certificates) should 

be permitted. War loss certificates should be accepted at face 
value, other assets at market value. The levy should be due in 
perhaps 10 yearly installments, but a substantial discount 
should be added to the assets of the W.L.E.F., while cash 
payments should be added to its revenues and used as additional 
means for redeeming War Loss Certificates. Details of the levy, 
particularly of the rate structure and assessment should be 
worked out in consultation with German authorities. 

 
What to expect of the plan 
 
The main achievements which we may expect to result from the 
financial plan are that it will: 
 
 1. Expose to the view of all the monetary consequences of the war 

and defeat, which are now hidden by a blown-up monetary 
superstructure; 

 2. Increase the labor supply and aid in restoring work discipline, as 
the number of people able to live in partial or complete idleness 

 62

Chapter 5 — US National Debt Redemption Alternatives 

 63

by drawing on their accumulated resources will be sharply 
curtailed; 

 3. Restore the readiness to save as money again becomes a store of 
value; 

 4. Increase the willingness and compulsion of farmers and other 
producers to sell for cash; 

 5. Reverse black market operations and black market prices and 
incomes and their demoralizing and politically dangerous 
effects; 

 6. Reverse the trend towards disintegration of Germany into a set of 
localized barter economies and restore the basis for a workable 
money economy; 

 7. Lay the foundation for a controlled expansion of the volume of 
money and credit and thereby contribute to the recovery of 
production; 

 8. Liquidate the financial aftermath of war and defeat and facilitate 
the development of a peaceful democratic German economy. 

 
 



 

Chapter 6 

Federal Reserve — Why Not Lender of First Resort? 
 
“Lender of last resort” 54 
 
A lender of last resort is an institution willing to extend credit when no 
one else will. The term refers especially to a reserve financial 
institutions, most often the central bank of a country, intended to avoid 
bankruptcy of banks or other institutions deemed systemically 
important or ‘too big to fail’. A lender of last resort serves as a stopgap 
to protect depositors, prevent widespread panic withdrawal, and 
otherwise avoid disruption in productive credit to the entire economy 
caused by the collapse of one or a handful of institutions. Borrowing 
from the lender of last resort by commercial banks is usually not done 
except in times of crisis. This is because borrowing from the lender of 
last resort indicates that the institution in question has taken on too 
much risk, or that the institution is experiencing financial difficulties 
(since it is often only possible when the borrower is near collapse).In 
the United States the Federal Reserve System serves as the lender of 
last resort to those institutions that cannot obtain credit elsewhere and 
the collapse of which would have serious implications for the economy. 
It took over this role from the private sector ‘clearing houses’ which 
operated during the Free Banking Era; whether public or private, the 
availability of liquidity was intended to prevent bank runs. 
 
JP Morgan Chase and HSBC (The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, London) are examples of non-central banks that have 
acted as a lender of last resort on several occasions. John Pierpont 
Morgan himself, as an individual, is considered to have played the role 
of a lender of last resort during the Panic of 1907. 
 
A modern critique of the IMF as the international lender of last resort is 
that it is effectively an inefficient subsidy system, since it is mandated 
to provide loans to countries unable to raise funds through the bond 
market, with loans paying below market interest rates. Critics say that 
this has two deficiencies as a means of charity: one, it confuses the 
ability to repay with the economic reorganization demanded by the 

                                                 
54 Investopedia; Wikipedia: “Lender of last resort.” 

Chapter 6 — Federal Reserve — Lender of First Resort 

bank and other ethical considerations; and two, the fact that some 
countries actually do repay their loans, despite the hardship of paying 
and the reality that most developing nations are not expected to do so. 
 
The UK Treasury’s draft bill of 12 October 2012, following the final 
report dated September 12, 2011 by the Independent Commission on 
Banking (ICB) under Sir John Vickers, recommending the ring-fencing 
of core banking services from riskier investments and trading, intends to 
reduce the need for a last resort. (See Chapter 1, “Ring fencing core 
banking services.”) 
 

 
 

“America’s Debt Challenge. Washington’s $5 trillion interest bill.” Jeanne 
Sahadi, CNN Money, March 12, 2012 

 
Lender of first resort? 
 
As a “lender of first resort,” the central bank would be funding the 
government’s deficits at no interest, effectively monetizing it, a function 
that the Social Security Trust Fund, private commercial banks have 
been performing before selling the securities to pension funds and other 
takers. Since most of the national debt represents compound interest, 

 65



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

the chronic deficits including the cost of borrowing $360 billion for 
fiscal 2012, would be reduced or eliminated. 55  
 
Any private commercial bank buying government securities to finance 
its deficit is monetizing it, but such transactions go unnoticed by the 
Bundesbank, are not “printing money” whereas in effect they are — 
illiquid quasi money on which interest is paid by the taxpayer. 
 
NEW YORK (CNNMoney) March 12, 2012 writes: Uncle Sam will 
shell out more than $5 trillion in interest payments over the next decade, 
according to the latest projections from the Congressional Budget 
Office (CBO),  more than half of the projected $11 trillion increase in 
debt held by the public during that period [ie, excluding the intra-
governmental holdings which are one-third of the total national debt], 
assuming that many expensive policies such as the Bush-era tax cuts are 
extended [by a bi-partisan compromise avoiding the “fiscal cliff” of 
January 2, 2013]. Over the decade, more than 14% of all projected 
government revenue will be sucked up by interest payments. “That's a 
lot of money that can't be used on the country's other priorities. Indeed, 
between 2013 and 2022, estimated interest costs will be: 
� higher than Medicaid spending; 
� equal to half of Social Security spending;  
� close to what is spent on all of defense. 
 
And here's the thing — the estimated interest costs assume a fairly 
steady and moderate increase in rates over the decade.” 56 
 

                                                 
55 US Treasury, TreasuryDirect, “Interest Expense on the Debt Outstanding.”
56 CNN’s Sahadi: The CBO calculates that the yield on the 10-year Treasury will rise 
from an estimated 2.3% this year to 5% by the end of the decade; and the yield on the 3-
month T-bill will increase from 0.1% to 3.8% over the same period. 
 

 66

Chapter 6 — Federal Reserve — Lender of First Resort 

Quantitative easing 57

 
Bank of England:58  
 

Money in a modern economy comprises both cash and bank 
deposits. Normally, the amount of money grows each year. In the 
past, there have been periods when money has expanded too 
rapidly. Too much money circulating in the economy eventually 
resulted in too much inflation. But if the economy weakens sharply, 
as it did in the final months of 2008, the problem is different. There 
is a risk of too little money circulating, not too much. 
 
Between March and November 2009, the Monetary Policy 
Committee (MPC) authorised the purchase of £200 billion worth of 
assets, mostly UK Government debt or “gilts”.  The MPC voted to 
begin further purchases of £75 billion in October 2011 and, 
subsequently, at its meeting in February 2012 the Committee 
decided to buy an additional £50 billion.  In July the MPC 
announced the purchase of a further £50 billion to bring total assets 
purchases to £375 billion. 
 
The purpose of the purchases was and is to inject money directly 
into the economy in order to boost nominal demand. Despite this 
different means of implementing monetary policy, the objective 
remained unchanged - to meet the inflation target of 2 per cent on 
the CPI measure of consumer prices. Without that extra spending in 
the economy, the MPC thought that inflation would be more likely 
in the medium term to undershoot the target. 
 
This policy of asset purchases is often known as 'Quantitative 
Easing'. It does not involve printing more banknotes [but it does 
monetize the government’s debt if bought the government directly, 
or from non-banks, by creating new bank deposits with fresh central 
bank money and is therefore not ‘sterile’—Author]. Furthermore, 
the asset purchase programme is not about giving money to banks. 
[if bought directly from the government, but the money spent into 
circulation by the Treasury ends up as deposits in banks]. Rather, 

                                                 
57 Wikipedia, “Quantitative easing.” 
58 Bank of England. “Quantitative Easing Explained. Putting more money into our 
economy to boost spending.”   http://www.bankofengland.co.uk/ 
monetarypolicy/Pages/qe/default.aspx  Retrieved 2012-11-14. 

 67



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

the policy is designed to circumvent the banking system. [It does 
not, unless the recipients have an account at the Bank of England, 
and the proceeds are not leaving the Bank of England; but why then 
even go through the process?.—Author]. The Bank of England 
electronically creates new money and uses it to purchase gilts from 
private investors such as pension funds and insurance companies. 
These investors typically do not want to hold on to this money, 
because it yields a low return. So they tend to use it to purchase 
other assets, such as corporate bonds and shares. That lowers 
longer-term borrowing costs and encourages the issuance of new 
equities and bonds. 

 
The Economist  (14 Oct 2009) writes:59 The Bank of Japan (BoJ) 
pioneered the process known as quantitative easing (QE) in 2001-06, 
when it boosted the reserves of commercial banks at the central bank. 
For all that it propped up Japan's creaking banking system, QE did not 
really improve the economy nor end the country's deflationary mindset, 
said Masaaki Shirakawa, the bank's governor, during a speech in 
Shanghai this summer. (See chart, fair use.).  
 

 
 
 

                                                 
59 “Unconventional monetary policy. Loose thinking.Japan’s sobering experience of 
quantitative easing.” The Economist, October 14, 2009. 
 

 68

Chapter 6 — Federal Reserve — Lender of First Resort 

Shigenori Shiratsuka, `a senior economists at the BoJ, re-examines 
Japan's experience. His research finds many common elements between 
the BoJ's policy responses from the late 1990s onwards and un-
conventional measures currently being taken around the world. It also 
issues warnings about the limitations and potential side-effects of QE. 
 

“Mr Shiratsuka's arguments vary, at 
least in part, from those of people like 
Ben Bernanke [official portrait ], the 
chairman of America's Federal 
Reserve, who says there are conceptual 
differences between Japan's previous 
form of QE and the “credit easing” that 
the Fed is currently engaged in. In 
January Mr Bernanke said that the 
Fed's approach was focused on buying 
up loans and securities—that is, on the 
asset side of its balance-sheet. By 
contrast the BoJ's approach was 
focused on the quantity of bank 

reserves held at the central bank—or the liability side of its balance-
sheet.” 
 
In the author’s opinion, quantitative easing is tantamount to monetizing 
governmental deficits and the national debt. Under the US Constitution, 
the money power is the sovereign’s (Congress’s) prerogative, and not 
that of the private commercial banks who have assumed the power to 
the tune of over $9 trillion without giving anything in return, but 
requiring bailouts.  
 
Quantitative easing is therefore commendable, is that part of the debt on 
which no interest is paid (the central bank being an agency of the 
federal government, returning earnings to the Treasury), and is not 
inflationary when the economy is growing and requires money, or when 
the economy is in recession. The nation’s money supply should have 
been spent into circulation by the state, financing public works, 
avoiding national debts.  
 
To authorize the Treasury to borrow the commercial banks’ money 
created out of nothing is a constitutional fraud on the people, as Thomas 
Jefferson has said and warned over two hundred years ago and as Henry 
Ford had warned: 

 69



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 70

 
“It is well enough that people of the nation do not understand our 
banking and monetary system, for if they did, I believe there would 
be a revolution before tomorrow morning.”  

. 

 

Chapter 7 

Realistic Expectations — Financial Armageddon for 
Doing Nothing 

 
The January 2, 2013 Fiscal Cliff and the Bush Tax Cuts 
 
Statements by President Bush, Vice President Dick Cheney [picture 
guardian.co.uk], and Senate Majority Leader Bill Frist that these tax 
cuts effectively "paid for themselves" have been disputed by the Center 
on Budget and Policy Priorities (CBPP), the U.S. Treasury Department 
and the CBO.60 
 

"I'm the commander — see, I 
don't need to explain — I do not 
need to explain why I say things. 
That's the interesting thing about 
being president." — as quoted in 
Bob Woodward's Bush at War. 
 
 

 

The top 10% of the US population earn 56% of the nation’s income, the 
top 20% combined earn 74%, and the lower 80% the residual 25.75%. 
 
The top 10% of the US population own 70% of the nation’s wealth. 
(Chapter 3, page 41.) 
 
One man cannot eat more than one steak a day. On that assumption, 
America’s top 20% income earners, if they were taxed at an appropriate 
rate based on their ability to pay, would not reduce consumer spending, 
because their incomes are invested, largely in financial assets where 
they contribute to drive down the yields for everyone else. The warning 
that if America goes over the “financial cliff” on January 2, 2013, 
ushering in higher tax rates on the rich (on cuts in governmental 

                                                 
60 Wikipedia, “Bush tax cuts.” 



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

spending, hopefully on the world’s largest military), recession would 
follow on its heels, is in my opinion pointed rhetoric and untrue.  
 
Scandinavia’s taxes are double that of the United States’ median of 
27.3% (see table in Chapter 3), and the OECD’s average is 36%. As a 
result their public debts are half or less of that of the United States 
(table on page 3). It does not matter what will be the outcome of 
the US national debt’s demise, the private wealth will remain 
intact; the private and public pensions are in trouble.  
 
If Keynes is right, that both, taxes and a capital levy, “provoke violent 
prejudice by coming into conflict with the deep instincts by which the 
love of money protects itself,” it would be time for the prudent 
American investor to take refuge while circumstances permit, eg in 
Switzerland, Scandinavia, or a pleasant third world country in Southeast 
Asia where foreign policies and the military are still pro-America. 
Being friendly, foreign and near, Canada is also a somewhat safer 
option. I recommend Vancouver. 
 

Levels of the U.S. Gross National Debt 
If ‘nothing is done’ 

in billions – ‘exponential growth’ (2010-2020 – estimated) 
 

Year Total Debt Add
2005 $7,905 0.5
2006 $8,451 0.5
2007 $8,950 1
2008 $9,985 2
2009 $12,867 3
2010 $16,800 4
2011 $20,800 5
2012 $25,800 6
2013 $31,800 7
2014 $38,800 8
2015 $46,800 9
2016 $56,000 10
2017 $67,000 11
2018 $79,000 12
2019 $92,000 13
2020 $105,000 14  

 
 

 72

Chapter 7 — Realistic Expectations — Financial Armageddon for Doing Nothing 

In my publication “Money in Crisis,”61 second edition 2009, I make the 
case for the US national debt rising to $105 trillion by the end of the 
decade by 2020 (see table). So far I have been too pessimistic because 
interest rates have been kept near zero. 
 
I have come up with the following graph which will demonstrate the 
urgency for reform – talked about for decades, but there is no more 
escaping it: The mathematical equations and functions are both too 
precise and strict for comfort. It is acceptable to make projections on 
plausible assumptions and observations, namely: in 2005 and 2006 the 
debt increase was $500 billion. In 2007 the annual increase jumped by 
$1 trillion, in 2008 it jumped by $2 trillion and in 2009 it jumps by $3 
trillion in ONE YEAR! On the basis of observation alone, the debt is 
entering the higher end of the exponential function where it begins to 
‘go up vertically’.  
 
Methodology: For every year from 2011 to 2020, I project the same 
absolute dollar increase of the national debt as in the previous year plus 
$1 trillion. The additions are noted in the third column on the right. 
 

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49 51 53 55 57 59 61 63 65 67 69 71 73 75 77 79 81  
The numbers on the horizontal line at the bottom correspond  

Approximately to the  years of my life, not the calendar, beginning in 1940. 

                                                 
61 Michael Schemmann. 2009. “Money in Crisis. A Practical Solution for  
‘Resolving’ America’s Financial System & Redeem the National Debt.” Nakhon 
Ratchasima, ThaiSunset Publications, p. 
 

 73



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 
By proceeding with caution in this manner, erring on the side of 
toughness, I am prepared to accept a Gross National Debt for the United 
States of America by the end of fiscal 2020 of $105 trillion… as 
Thomas Jefferson had warned, and as Professor Michael Boskin had 
predicted.62 The ratio of the federal government debt to GNP evolves 
through time depending upon this primary deficit and the relation 
between the real rate of interest and the growth rate. For example, if we 
start out with a positive national debt, and the real interest paid on the 
national debt exceeds the growth rate of GNP, then the interest 
payments will grow more rapidly than the GNP, and if nothing else has 
changed, eventually the interest payments will consume all the budget, 
then all of GNP, then all of national wealth in an explosive pattern. 
 
The method of ‘financing’ the national debt, according to Keynes’s 
discussion above would be inflation, because both, taxes and a capital 
levy, “provoke violent prejudice by coming into conflict with the deep 
instincts by which the love of money protects itself.” 
 
If the national debt rises from $12 trillion to $105 trillion in ten years 
(2010–2020) ‘financed’ by inflation, it follows that the money supply 
rises accordingly from $9 trillion to the level of $80 trillion. If the Swiss 
keep their house in order as they have since I remember, the value of 
their currency against the US dollar quadrupling over the past four 
decades, then the US dollar will drop from currently (2009) once Swiss 
franc to as low as 11 centimes (0.1150 CHF/USD). In August the Swiss 
franc rose to 1.3238 per USD, meaning the dollar had fallen to 0.7554 
Swiss francs (or 75 centimes), when the Swiss National Bank 
intervened and pegged the Swiss franc to the Euro at no less than 1.20.  
 
The oil price, presently back in the $80s per barrel would reach $600 
per barrel by 2020 due to the devaluation of the currency plus whatever 
else supply/demand situation commands due to the finality of the oil 
reserves, so that a price of $800 dollars per barrel is not unthinkable – 
what takes a day’s wages today to fill up a tank of ‘gas’ may take two 
days by 2020.63 
                                                 
62 Boskin, M. J. 1988. “Concepts and Measures of Federal Deficits and Debt and Their 
Impact on Economic Activity.” In “The Economics of Public Debt” by Kenneth J. 
Arrow and Michael J. Boskin (eds.). London: The Macmillan Press Ltd., pp. 80-82. 
63 As a young oil and gas accountant in Calgary, Canada in the early 1960s, I accounted 
for crude oil at the well head at $3 per barrel. My weekly salary was $65, rent for our 
one-bedroom apartment with a view of the city: $100. 

 74

Chapter 7 — Realistic Expectations — Financial Armageddon for Doing Nothing 

 
I have lived and worked on both continents, Europe and North America 
since childhood, worked as a banker, multinational controller, public 
accountant and a professor in Asia. When I was a young banker, the 
dollar stood at 4.20 Deutsche Mark, and about the same in Swiss francs. 
Oil was about $3 a barrel, and the oil exploration company that I 
worked for in Calgary, Alberta, in 1964 was profitable. Unthinkable as 
it was at the time, a decade later, when the dollar was still over 3 Swiss 
francs —  we predicted it jokingly at the Paul Erdman’s United 
California Bank64 — but the U.S. dollar did come down to 1:1 against 
the Swiss franc by October 2009.  
 
I see no reason to believe that disbelief or wishful thinking will change 
the realities and the dollar will continue its slide — unless the U.S. 
accepts the same remedy imposed by the military government under 
General Lucius Clay on Germany in 1948: Monetary Reform, which it 
will not, or expand on the Fed’s monetary easing policy by literally 
absorbing the US national debt; and the Treasury may have not other 
choice is light of the Social Security Trust Fund’s and other’s inability 
to keep rolling over their 1/3 share, and China and Japan reduce their 
holdings, etc, etc.  
 
The US currency devaluation coupled with high levels of productivity 
would not make the United States poorer. Italy, Spain and France have 
gone through such periods and have always recovered.  On January 1, 
1960, France redenominated its ancien franc, the old currency, after it 
had been weakened by nagging inflation, by cutting off two decimals 
and calling it the nouveaux franc (the new franc). One hundred old 
francs became one new franc. About that time Charles de Gaulle was 
recalled to power, ushering in the Fifth Republic. France, Spain and 
Italy are now part of the Euro Zone, putting an end to the countries’ 
unceasing currency devaluations — Alas! but not the bailouts. 
 
The rentier class, if there is one — because wealthy American’s don’t 
hold the US Treasury securities that make up the national debt, but the 
social security and pension funds do for the lower 90% of the 
population — and the baby boomers living on fixed incomes, would 
end up in the poor house. Their generation was at the center and caused 

                                                 
64 Michael Schemmann. 2010. “Snap Into A Slim Accounting–Finance & Banking 
MBA.” “Case Study� The Pitfalls of Speculating With Other Peoples' Money: Paul 
Erdman’s Illustrious United California Bank in Basel Switzerland.”  

 75



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

 76

                                                

the problem, intergenerational equity excusing the young. “The world 
belongs to the living.”65 
If nothing is done, which is my expectation, there is a bright side to the 
apocalypse or revelation: 
 
� debtors of old dollars will be effectively discharged; 
� American will be a nation of millionaires, thousands of billionaires 
and a few trillionaires; 
� everyone will have money in their pockets, although it will not be 
worth a lot; 
� the failure of Lehman Brothers, the bankruptcy of General Motors 
and the Global Financial Crisis as w whole will be seen as Halloween 
spooks. 
� Eventually, a new dollar will be issued in exchange for the old by 
dropping one zero reducing the nominal National Debt back to $12 
trillion, a kind of renomination (but without debt repudiation) that had 
been imposed by the victorious American military government on 
defeated Germany in 1948, creating the Deutsche Mark that became 
the backbone of the Euro half a century later.  
� The new American one dollar bill will show the portrait of a 
popular president, as always; no particular qualification is needed. 
Perhaps it will be Bill Clinton’s turn, or George Bush’s, the son, or 
even the current President, Barack Obama.  
 
Jimmy Carter could give the new 2020 dollar a nickname: “Brother 
can you lend me a Jimmy?” 
 

 
65 Thomas Jefferson (1789). Letter from Paris to James Madison (excerpt): “The 
question whether one generation of men has a right to bind another, seems never to have 
been started either on this or our side of the water.  Yet it is a question of such 
consequences as not only to merit decision, but place also, among the fundamental 
principles of every government.  The course of reflection in which we are immersed 
here on the elementary principles of society has presented this question to my mind; and 
that no such obligation can be transmitted I think very capable of proof.  I set out on this 
ground which I suppose to be self evident, ‘that the earth belongs in usufruct to the 
living;’ that the dead have neither powers nor rights over it.  The portion occupied by an 
individual ceases to be his when himself ceases to be, and reverts to the society.  If the 
society has formed no rules for the appropriation of its lands in severalty, it will be 
taken by the first occupants.  These will generally be the wife and children of the 
decedent.” (At http://lachlan.bluehaze.com.au/lit/jeff03.htm)

 

 

APPENDIX
 

DRAFT 

A LAW 

TO LIQUIDATE THE UNHEALTHY HERITAGE OF GERMAN WAR 

FINANCE;

TO PREVENT THE DISASTERS OF AN UNCONTROLLABLE 

INFLATION;

TO SPREAD THE EFFECT OF WAR LOSSES EQUITABLY; 

and

TO PREPARE THE FINANCIAL BASIS FOR PEACEFUL 

ECONOMIC REHABILITATION. 

 
Article I 

 
THE NEW MONEY UNIT _ _ _ _ _ THE DEUTSCHE MARK 

 
1. Beginning with……………. 1946 the monetary unit of Germany is 
the Deutsche Mark, which is divided into 100 Pfennig. 
 
2. The only legal means of payment within Germany will be: 

(a) An authorized issue of new Deutsche Mark notes in 
denominations of 1/2, 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 and 100 Deutsche 
Mark; 
(b) Existing legal coinage of 1, 5 and 10 pfennig now in 
circulation will be continued as legal means of payment and 
will be accepted at their current established denominations as 
Deutsche Pfennig. They will be replaced later by an authorized 
issue of new Deutsche Pfennig coins. 

 
3. All other notes and coins hereby cease to be legal means of payment 
beginning……………. 1946. 
 



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

4. All newly authorized and legally issued Deutsche Mark and Deutsche 
Pfennig will be a charge against the whole of Germany. 
 
5. Appropriate regulations prescribing the procedure whereby 
Reichsmark currency and/or coins will be exchanged for Deutsche 
Mark currency and/or coins will be issued by……………., and are 
hereby authorized. 
 
 

Article II 
 

THE ADJUSTMENT OF MONETARY CLAIMS AND 
OBLIGATIONS 

 
1. All claims and obligations which are valid on…………. 1946 and are 
payable in Reichsmarks will be payable in Deutsche Mark at the rate of 
1 Deutsche Mark for every 10 Reichsmark unless this law or other laws 
later issued specifically provide otherwise. 
 
 2. Valid claims against authorized social insurance agencies and 
similar organizations and valid pensions will be payable 
beginning……………. 1946 at the rate of 1 Deutsche Mark for every 
1,25 Reichsmark of claims until a new sclae of benefits is prescribed. 
Such claims will be payable at the rate of 1 Deutsche Mark for every 1 
Reichsmark of claims if the resulting amount is not in excess of 80 
Deutsche Mark per month and no such claims shall be paid in excess of 
200 Deutsche Mark to any one person in any one month. 
  
 3. All wages, prices, rents, royalties, taxes and fees will remain 
payable at the same amount in Deutsche Mark as in Reichsmark. 
  
 4. Other necessary adjustments of claims with respect to such 
matters as life insurance contracts, pension payments, subscriptions, 
and installment contracts will be prescribed in a separate law or laws. 
 
 
 

Article III 
 

THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE GERMAN WAR DEBT 
 

 78

Appendix  — Draft Law — Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan 

 1. The debt of the German Government in the form of bonds, 
certificates of indebtedness, Treasury bills, and internal claims in other 
forms existing as of ……………. 1946 is hereby declared null and 
void. 
 
 2. Provisional obligations of a new German debt will be authorized 
and will be issued for certain necessary and specified purposes. These 
new obligations will be a charge against Germany as a whole. The 
interest they bear will not exceed 3 percent per annum, and will start 
……………. 1946. The total of the new German debt will not be less 
than the total German Government debt existing as of January 30, 1933. 
 
3. To establish the security of certain classifications of monetary claims 
essential to the operation of the economy, such commercial banks, 
savings banks, credit cooperatives, insurance companies, social 
insurance funds and other organizations as may be specifically 
designated will be allocated, after taking into account the value of all 
their other remaining assets, a sufficient amount of any provisional 
German debt as provided in Article III, Section 2, to equal their finally 
established and approved Deutsche Mark liabilities (exclusive of 
capital) due to the German public. The terms and conditions under 
which new German debt will be issued and used will be prescribed in a 
separate law. 
 
4. Holdings by individuals of not more than 1,000 Reichsmarks of 
bonds of the German Government may be exchanged for new 
provisional German debt obligations at the rate of 1 Deutsche Mark for 
each 10 Reichsmark of former German Government bonds upon 
certification of need by competent authority. The terms of this grant 
will be prescribed in a separate law. 
 
 

Article IV 
 

THE WAR LOSS EQUALIZATION FUND 
AND THE WAR LOSS PUBLIC MORTGAGE 

 
 
 1. There will be established a War Loss Equalization Fund (or 
Funds) through the operation of which the effect of war losses will be 
spread and the most equitable possible distribution of these losses 

 79



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

provided. The Fund (or Funds) will be operated and supervised by a 
War Loss Equalization Commission. 
 
 2. There is hereby created a First Lien War Loss Public Mortgage 
dated……………. 1946, in favor of the War Loss Equalization Fund 
(or Funds). This War Loss Public Mortgage will rest on all real estate, 
plants, equipment, and commercial inventories situated within 
Germany. 
 
 3. Real estate, plants, equipment and inventories owned by public 
bodies and religious, educational and charitable organizations are 
exempt from the War Loss Public Mortgage to the extent that they are 
determined to be serving public administration, religious, educational 
and charitable purposes. 
 
 4. Real estate, plants, equipment and inventories of coporations and 
limited companies are exempt from the War Loss Public Mortgage to 
the extent and so long as the public participations in these properties 
required by Section 9 is in existence. 
 
 5. The War Loss Public Mortgage amounts to 50% of the owner's 
equity in the property. Property not exceeding 1,000 DM in value is 
exempt. The equity is determined by subtracting from the value 
established for the property as of January 1, 1946, mortgages and other 
similar liens on the property as they exist on ……………. 1946, other 
than the War Loss Public Mortgage. 
 
 6. Interest at the rate of 1% per annum will be payable on the War 
Loss Public Mortgage beginning with January 1, 1947, due semi-
annually on June 30th and December 31st. Interest rates for later years 
will be set by the War Loss Equalization Commission at least three 
months before the beginning of the year to which they apply. The 
interest shall not exceed 3% per annum. 
 
 7. Principal payments on the War Loss Public Mortgage on every 
property will be required during the year 1947, at the rate of 1% of the 
original face value of the mortgage and will be payable December 31, 
1947. Rates of payment on account of mortgage principal for later years 
will be set by the War Loss Equalization Commission at least three 
months before the beginning of the year to which they apply. Rates of 
principal payment shall not exceed 3% per annum. 
 

 80

Appendix  — Draft Law — Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan 

 8. The War Loss Public Mortgage may be repaid at any time at the 
mortgagee's choice at its then face value plus accumulated upaid 
interest to date of payment. 
 
 9. In place of the War Loss Public Mortgage, corporations and 
limited liability companies will issue to the War Loss Equalization 
Fund common shares, or  in the case of limited liability companies 
capital participations, equal to 80% of the par valuye of share or 
participations outstanding as of ……………. 1946. These shares or 
participations will have voting rights only under circumstances to be 
specified later. 
 
 10. Beginning with January 1, 1946, each corporation or limited 
liability company having issued shares, or participations, in accordance 
with Section 9, will have the right of repurchasing such shares, or 
participations, in whole or in part from the War Loss Equalization Fund 
at their book value as of a date not more than six months before the date 
of repurchase, by either cash payment or by assumption of a public 
mortgage, to the extent of the book value in accordance with Section 1 
to 8 of this Article. 
 
 11. The details regarding the application of the War Loss Public 
Mortgage and the operations of the War Loss Equalization Fund and the 
form, membership and responsibilities of the War Loss Equalization 
Commission will be prescribed in a separate law or laws. 
 
 

Article V 
 

WAR LOSS CLAIMS AND WAR LOSS CERTIFICATES 
 
 1. The War Loss Equalization Commission will issue War Loss 
Certificates up to the total value of the acquired assets of the War Loss 
Equalization Fund. These certificates will bear no interest, will have no 
fixed maturity date, and are not transferable except in case of owner's 
death. They may be issued in different series indicating the nature of the 
loss compensated by the certificate. 
 
 2. Every physical or juristic person who has suffered losses on 
account of reduction of the net monetary claims in accordance with 
Article II; on account of the cancellation of the existing German 
Government debt in accordance with Article III; on account of any 

 81



Reflections on American Money, Wealth and the National Debt 

other action connected with the war of 1939-45; and as a result of 
persecution by or connected with the Hitler regime, is entitled to file 
statements of such claims with agencies that will be designated later. 
 
 3. All such claims which are judged valid by the designated 
authorities will be recognized by the delivery of War Loss Certificates 
in such amounts as may be finally approved. Unless specific provisions 
to the contrary are made, all recognized claims, except those based on 
persecution by or connected with the acts of the Hitler regime, will be 
satisfied in the same proportion. Certain categories of claims may be 
compensated by fixed sum Rehabilitation Certificates without regard to 
the amount of loss claimed. 
 
 4. War Loss Certificates may be redeemed in whole or in part at any 
time at face value by the War Loss Equalization Fund from available 
means and according to the decisions of the War Loss Equalization 
Commission. 
 
 5. Claims arising out of persecution by or connected with the Hitler 
regime will be given such preferential treatment as the War Loss 
Equalization Commission may prescribe.  
 
 6. A separate law or laws will prescribe or will establish the 
responsibility for prescribing forms on which war loss claims are to be 
filed, the scope of admissible claims, the procedure by which claims 
will be examined and evaluated, and the principles and procedure for 
the issuance and redemption of War Loss Certificates. 
 
 

Article VI 
 

THE WAR LIQUIDATION CAPITAL LEVY 
 
 1. Every physical person domiciled within the Deutsche Reich on 
……………. 1946, shall submit to his Finanzamt a statement of all his 
assets and liabilities as of ……………., and as of January 1, 1935. 
 
 2. There will be imposed a War Liquidation Capital Levy on the net 
assets of every person domiciled within the Deutsche Reich, insofar as 
they exceed 10,000 Deutsche Mark as of ……………. In calculating 
net assets the War Loss First Lien Public Mortgage according to Article 

 82

Appendix  — Draft Law — Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan 

 83

IV will be counted as a liability and the War Loss Certificates received 
under Article V as an asset, both at their face value. 
 
 3. The War Liquidation Capital Levy will be graduated according to 
(a) the increase in net assets between January 1, 1935 and ……………. 
1946; and (b) the total amount of net assets of …………… 1946. 
 
 4. The War Liquidation Capital Levy will be payable in ten 
installments due on January 1 of each of the years 1947 to 1956. 
Advance payments will be discounted at a rate of five percent per 
annum. War Loss Certificates received under Article V will be accepted 
in Payment at their face value. 
 
 5. Receipts from the War Liquidation Capital Levy will be added to 
the assets of the War Loss Equalization Fund. 
 
 6. The rates of the War Liquidation Capital Levy as well as 
methods of asset valuation and other necessary details will be 
prescribed in a separate law or laws. 
 



 

INDEX

Ahmadinejad, 7 
Alberto Alesina, 27 
Baby Boomers, 27 
Bank of England, 16, 19, 43, 

65, 67, 68 
Banking Reform, 17 
Basel Committee on Banking 

Supervision, 18 
BCBS, 18 
Ben Bernanke, 69 
Bill Clinton, 13, 76 
black market, 54, 55, 63 
Bundesbank, 18, 19, 43, 44 
capital equity, 31 
capital levy, 23, 27, 41, 47, 48, 

53, 62, 72, 74 
Capital Levy, 46, 50, 62, 82, 83 
capitalism, 39 
CDG Plan, 51, 60 
Certificates of Deposit, 19 
China, 7, 20, 24, 26, 34, 43, 75 
commercial banks, 13, 14, 17, 

18, 43, 44, 45, 64, 65, 68, 69, 
79 

Commerzbank, 18, 19 
Congress, 8, 11, 34, 35, 38, 69 
conservatorship, 22 
Constitution, 38, 69 
CSF, 42, 43 
debt ceiling, 8, 35, 38 
Democrats, 39 
depository institutions, 19, 26 
Deutsches Reich, 44 
Dick Cheney, 71 
ECB, 43, 44 
economic crisis, 6 
Edward Glaeser, 27 
Erdman, 75 
Euro, 43, 44, 51, 74, 75, 76 

Europe, 18, 27, 28, 75 
FDIC, 11, 24, 26, 45 
federal deficit, 6 
federal government, 8, 13, 22, 

23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 35, 39, 48, 
69, 74 

Federal Reserve, 4, 13, 16, 19, 
24, 26, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 64, 
69 

financial markets, 42 
financial position, 30, 31 
Free Banking Era, 64 
G. William Domhoff, 29 
GAO, 22, 39 
General Motors, 76 
George Bush, 76 
Gerhard Colm, 50, 51 
Germany, 11, 43, 44, 46, 47, 

50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 63, 
75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80 

Goldman Sachs, 35 
Government Account Series, 23 
health care, 23 
HSBC, 64 
IMF, 5, 34, 64 
Iran, 7 
Japan, 11, 24, 26, 28, 34, 35, 

46, 68, 69, 75 
Jens Weidmann, 44 
John Vickers, 16, 65 
JP Morgan Chase, 64 
Justice Party, 9 
Keynes, 48, 50, 72, 74 
Labour Party, 40 
Lehman Brothers, 76 
lender of first resort, 65 
Liquid Money, 4, 15, 16 
love of money, 48, 72, 74 
Marshall Plan, 47 

Appendix  — Draft Law — Colm-Dodge-Goldsmith Plan 

 85

Medicaid, 22, 23, 39, 66 
Medicare, 21, 22, 23, 31, 39 
Mervyn King, 16 
middle class, 39, 40, 48 
millionaires, 34, 76 
Monetary Easing, 43 
monetary reform, 47, 51, 52, 54 
Monetary Reform, 12, 46, 48, 

75 
MPC, 67 
Mullen, 7 
national debt, 7, 8, 11, 13, 21, 

23, 25, 26, 31, 41, 44, 48, 50, 
65, 66, 69, 72, 73, 74, 75 

Obama, 7, 8, 10, 11, 27, 76 
OECD, 34, 72 
oil price, 74 
OMB, 39 
Pimco, 35 
public debt, 6, 21, 22, 23, 26, 

31, 35, 36, 38, 42, 46, 50, 57 

public debts, 9, 11, 72 
redemption, 8, 13, 25, 31, 41, 

43, 44, 47, 53, 61, 82 
Reichsmarks, 12, 78, 79 
Republicans, 8, 39 
Shigenori Shiratsuka, 69 
Social Security, 21, 22, 23, 25, 

26, 27, 31, 39, 48, 65, 66, 75 
Standard & Poor’s, 34 
Swiss franc, 74, 75 
tax cuts, 6, 7, 8, 34, 66, 71 
The Economist, 68 
Tony Blair, 40 
UK Treasury, 65 
US population, 26, 27, 41, 71 
US Treasury, 23, 24, 25, 26, 34, 

42, 43, 44, 45, 66, 75 
Wähungsreform, 52 
Wall Street, 11, 25, 26 
Wirtschaftswunder, 47 
World War, 11, 26, 46, 50, 52 

 


	cover-1-reflectionsonamericanmoney
	Reflections_on_Ameri-CSP_Proof-11-18-12

